Statement of Fees and Disclosure & Agreement of Terms and Conditions

Applying to SchoolsFirst FCU Member Accounts

April 2025



STATEMENT OF FEES

April 2025

We are pleased to provide you with this statement of fees to show the competitiveness of our fee structure. This statement is part of the contract for your account with us. For other terms and conditions of your account, please see our Disclosure & Agreement of Terms and Conditions. We may change this statement of fees from time to time without notice or as otherwise provided by law.

SchoolsFirst FCU Membership

To join SchoolsFirst FCU, you must make a minimum deposit of \$5 to your Primary Regular Share ID 01 account.

Checking Accounts Free Checking

- No monthly service charge.
- No minimum balance or direct deposit requirements.
- No per-check charges.
- Non-dividend bearing.
- Fee-free transactions at SchoolsFirst FCU or CO-OP Network ATMs.
- Each transaction at any other ATM is \$2.*
- eStatements and eNotices included.**

Investment Checking

- Monthly service charge.....\$3
 -φο
- Monthly service charge waived for this tiered, dividend-bearing account each month in which at least one of the following minimum requirements is met:
 - Direct deposit of at least \$1 and a daily minimum combined share balance of \$1,000.
 - Daily minimum combined share balance of \$2,500.
 - Age 62 or older.
- No per-check charges.
- Tiered dividend bearing.
- Fee-free transactions at SchoolsFirst FCU or CO-OP Network ATMs.
- Six free transactions per month at any other ATM;
 \$2 for each additional transaction.*
- eStatements and eNotices included.**

^{*}Fee waived for school employee Members.

^{**}If you cancel or fail to sign up for eStatements and eNotices, you will be provided a paper statement at no fee.

^{*}Fee waived for school employee Members.

^{**}If you cancel or fail to sign up for eStatements and eNotices, you will be provided a paper statement at no fee.

ATM Transactions

 ATM transactions at non-SchoolsFirst FCU and non-CO-OP Network locations......\$2*

When you use a non-SchoolsFirst FCU or non-CO-OP Network ATM, balance inquiries are defined as transactions, so the ATM operator or network may also charge you a fee for such a transaction, even if you do not withdraw cash.

*Waived for school employee Members. Some ATM fees may be waived based on checking account participation. See **Checking Accounts** section.

Other Fees and Charges

| The following list of fees and charges may be deducted from your account. | |
|---|--------------|
| ATM/Debit Card Replacement (per card) | \$5 |
| Cashier's Checks payable to a third party | \$5 |
| • Account Maintenance (after 24 months of inactivity) | \$2/mo |
| • Legal Process fee (levies, garnishments, etc.) | \$25 |
| Money Order | \$1 |
| Non-Member check cashing fee (per check) | \$5 |
| Notary Service (per notary signature) (Members only. No fee for SchoolsFirst FCU business docume | |
| Returned loan payment | \$8 |
| Stop payment | \$15 |
| Wire transfer—outgoing—domestic | \$20 |
| • Wire transfer — outgoing — international | \$45 |
| NSF — any payment instrument or payment method, including check, ACH or other electronic transaction press against a non-sufficient funds (NSF) available balance and returned* | d |
| Standard Overdraft — any payment instrument or payment method, including check, ACH, debit card transactions or c electronic transaction presented against a non-sufficient fur | other nds |
| (NSF) available balance and paid* | \$22 |

^{*}No more than three NSF or Overdraft fees are charged per share, per day.

Summary of Fee-Free Products and Services

- Cash advances on SchoolsFirst FCU credit cards.
- Cashier's Checks (when payable to account holder).
- Checkbook registers and vinyl covers.
- Checks Members age 62 and older receive free checks, limit one box per order.
- Coin counting machines.
- Credit card replacements.
- In-branch access to Online Banking.
- Live telephone assistance.
- Mail-in deposit envelopes.
- Mortgage loan rate locks.
- No pre-payment penalties on any SchoolsFirst FCU loan.
- Notary service for SchoolsFirst FCU documents.
- Online Banking.
- Mobile Banking, eAlerts and eDeposit.
- Online Bill Pay.
- Photocopies (limited).
- Share-to-share transfers.
- Temporary checks (up to 12).
- Transactions at CO-OP Network ATMs.
- Unlimited in-branch transactions.
- Unlimited use of debit card.
- Credit card balance transfers.
- Copy of deposited items and drafts.

Summary of Fee-Free Investment and Retirement Services

 Consultation with a financial professional offered through SchoolsFirst Investment Services or SchoolsFirst Retirement Planning.¹

1. Securities and advisory services are offered through LPL Financial (LPL), a registered investment advisor and broker-dealer (member FINRA/SIPC). Insurance products are offered through LPL or its licensed affiliates. SchoolsFirst Federal Credit Union and SchoolsFirst Investment Services are not registered as a broker-dealer or investment advisor. Registered representatives of LPL offer products and services using SchoolsFirst Investment Services, and may also be employees of SchoolsFirst Federal Credit Union. These products and services are being offered through LPL or its affiliates, which are separate entities from, and not affiliates of, SchoolsFirst Federal Credit Union or SchoolsFirst Investment Services. Securities and insurance offered through LPL or its affiliates are:

| Not Insured by NCUA or Any Other Government Agency. | Not Credit Union Deposits or Obligation. |
|--|--|
| Not Credit Union Guaranteed. | May Lose Value. |

Your Credit Union ("Financial Institution") provides referrals to financial professionals of LPL Financial LLC ("LPL") pursuant to an agreement that allows LPL to pay the Financial Institution for these referrals. This creates an incentive for the Financial Institution to make these referrals, resulting in a conflict of interest. The Financial Institution is not a current client of LPL for advisory services. Please visit https://www.lpl.com/disclosures/is-lpl-relationship-disclosure.html for more detailed information.

DISCLOSURE & AGREEMENT OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

April 2025

Disclosure & Agreement of Terms and Conditions Applying to SchoolsFirst FCU Member Accounts

This Disclosure & Agreement is presented for your information. Please read it carefully as it pertains to your accounts, specific shares, and electronic services, and is accurate as of the date shown on the cover. We may change terms or amend this Disclosure & Agreement from time to time without notice or as otherwise provided by law. If you maintain your account(s) or your certificate account renews after the effective date of the change, you indicate your agreement to any such changes.

Disclosure information applicable to all accounts offered by SchoolsFirst FCU is given, followed by specific disclosure information for your share accounts. Please refer to the table of contents as appropriate.

For the purposes of this Disclosure & Agreement brochure, "we," "us," "our," "SchoolsFirst FCU" and "Credit Union" refer to SchoolsFirst FCU, and "you" and "your" refer to the Members and account owners. "Disclosure & Agreement," "Account Agreement," and "Agreement" as applicable, refer to this Disclosure & Agreement of Terms and Conditions brochure.

| | _ |
|------|-----|
| opic | Pac |
| ODIC | rau |

| 11. 1 | <u>_</u> |
|--|--|
| How to Reach Us | 7 |
| General Disclosure Information About All SchoolsFirst FC | :U |
| Accounts and Services | 7-22 |
| Membership/Eligibility | 7 |
| Authority of SchoolsFirst FCU | 8-10 |
| Ownership of Accounts | |
| Notices | |
| Dividends | |
| Address | |
| Statements | |
| Cash Transactions | |
| Non-Cash Payments | |
| Checks Received/Endorsement | |
| Deposits | |
| Withdrawals | 13 |
| Returned Deposits | 13 |
| Overdraft Protection | 13-18 |
| Facsimile Signatures/Instructions | 18 |
| Cashier's Check | 18 |
| Unclaimed Property | 18-19 |
| Collateralization | |
| Pledge of Shares | 19 |
| Unlawful Use | 19 |
| Severability | |
| ARBITRATION; CHOICE OF FORUM; JURY TRIAL WAIVER | 19-21 |
| Limitation on Our Liability in the Event of a Disaster or Other | |
| Emergency | 22 |
| Governing Laws | 22 |
| Non-Waiver | 22 |
| | |
| Telephone Monitoring | 22 |
| Fees and Charges | 22 22 |
| Fees and Charges | 22 22 |
| Fees and Charges | 22 22 22-24 24-25 |
| Fees and Charges | 22 22-24 24-25 |
| Fees and Charges | 22 22-24 24-25 24 |
| Fees and Charges | 22 22-24 24-25 24 |
| Fees and Charges | 22 22-24 24-25 24 |
| Fees and Charges | 22 22-24 24-25 24 25 |
| Fees and Charges | 22-24 24-25 24 25 25-33 |
| Fees and Charges | 22-24 24-25 24 25 25-33 |
| Fees and Charges | 22 22-24 24-25 24 25 25-33 25-30 |
| Fees and Charges | 22 24-25 24-25 25-30 25-30 |
| Fees and Charges | |
| Fees and Charges | 22-24 24-25 24 25 30 30-33 33-44 33-34 |
| Fees and Charges | 22242425242525-33030-33-4433-34433-34434-36 |
| Fees and Charges | 22242425242525-303033-33-4433-3434-36363636 |
| Fees and Charges | |
| Fees and Charges Funds Availability Substitute Checks and Your Rights What Is a Substitute Check?. What Are My Rights Regarding Substitute Checks?. How Do I Make a Claim for a Refund? Electronic Funds Transfers. Electronic Funds Transfers. Transaction Limits for Summer Saver and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts. Funds Transfer Agreement and Disclosure. Additional Disclosures About Specific Accounts. Share Savings Accounts. Share Draft Checking Accounts. Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts. My Club Share Accounts. My Club Share Accounts. Summer Saver Accounts. Deferred Compensation Plans. Junior Varsity and Varsity Club Accounts. | |
| Fees and Charges Funds Availability Substitute Checks and Your Rights What Is a Substitute Check? What Are My Rights Regarding Substitute Checks? How Do I Make a Claim for a Refund? Electronic Funds Transfers. Electronic Funds Transfers. Transaction Limits for Summer Saver and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts Funds Transfer Agreement and Disclosure Additional Disclosures About Specific Accounts. Share Savings Accounts Share Draft Checking Accounts Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts. My Club Share Accounts My Home Savings Share. Summer Saver Accounts Deferred Compensation Plans Junior Varsity and Varsity Club Accounts. Share Certificates | |
| Fees and Charges Funds Availability Substitute Checks and Your Rights What Is a Substitute Check? What Are My Rights Regarding Substitute Checks? How Do I Make a Claim for a Refund? Electronic Funds Transfers. Electronic Funds Transfers. Transaction Limits for Summer Saver and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts Funds Transfer Agreement and Disclosure. Additional Disclosures About Specific Accounts. Share Savings Accounts Share Draft Checking Accounts Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts. My Club Share Accounts My Club Share Accounts My Home Savings Share Summer Saver Accounts Deferred Compensation Plans Junior Varsity and Varsity Club Accounts. Share Certificates Paycheck Planner Accounts. | |
| Fees and Charges | 22-24 24-25 24-25 25-30 25-30 30-33 33-44 34-36 36 37 37-38 38-39 39-41 41-42 42-43 |
| Fees and Charges | 22-24 24-25 24-25 25-30 25-30 30-33 33-44 33-34 34-36 36 37 37-38 39-41 41-42 42-43 |
| Fees and Charges | 22-24 24-25 24-25 25-30 25-30 30-33 33-44 33-34 34-36 36 37 37-38 39-41 41-42 42-43 43 |
| Fees and Charges Funds Availability Substitute Checks and Your Rights What Is a Substitute Check? What Are My Rights Regarding Substitute Checks? How Do I Make a Claim for a Refund? Electronic Funds Transfers. Electronic Funds Transfers. Electronic Funds Transfers. Transaction Limits for Summer Saver and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts Funds Transfer Agreement and Disclosure. Additional Disclosures About Specific Accounts. Share Savings Accounts Share Draft Checking Accounts Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts My Club Share Accounts My Home Savings Share Summer Saver Accounts Deferred Compensation Plans Junior Varsity and Varsity Club Accounts. Share Certificates. Paycheck Planner Accounts Individual Retirement Accounts (IRAs) - Traditional and Roth. Coverdell Education Savings Accounts (ESA) Organization Accounts. Trust Accounts. | 22-24 24-25 24-25 25-33 25-30 30-33 33-44 34-36 36-37 37-38 38-39 39-41 41-42 42-43 43-43 43 |
| Fees and Charges | |

How to Reach Us

You can connect with us by visiting any branch location during normal business hours or by calling our Member Contact Center at (800) 462-8328. Our representatives are available by phone Monday – Friday, 7 a.m. – 7 p.m. PST, and Saturday, 9 a.m. – 3 p.m. PST, excluding federal holidays. Emergency Card Support is available 365 days a year, from 5 a.m. – 10 p.m. PST. For branch hours and locations, please visit schoolsfirstfcu.org.

Calling us is the best way to report any problems or to get questions answered. If you cannot call us or visit a branch in person, you can write to us at: SchoolsFirst FCU, P.O. Box 11547, Santa Ana, CA 92711-1547.

General Disclosure Information about all SchoolsFirst FCU Accounts and Services

Membership/Eligibility

To join SchoolsFirst FCU, a Membership application must be completed. To receive Membership privileges, you must purchase one share at a par value of \$5 (deposited in a Primary Regular Share ID 01) for each Membership opened. If your share balance falls below the par value of \$5, you must increase the share balance to at least \$5 within six months of the reduction. Failure to do so may result in the cancellation of your Membership. Shares are non-transferable except on the records of SchoolsFirst FCU.

SchoolsFirst FCU serves employees of schools located in the state of California

Listed are some of the individuals who are eligible to join SchoolsFirst FCU:

- Employees of eligible elementary, secondary and post-secondary schools.
- Employees of eligible County Superintendents of Schools or County Departments of Education.
- Employees or trustees of eligible school boards.
- Employees of authorized education foundations.
- Employees of companies whose primary business is providing a direct service to an eligible school or school district in California.
- College students majoring in education that curriculum requires participation in student/volunteer teaching.
- Retired pensioners or annuitants from the above eligible employment.
- Immediate family members of Members in good standing*:
 - Spouse/domestic partner.
 - Parent/step-parent.
 - Child/step-child/adopted child.
 - Sibling.
 - Grandparent.
 - Grandchild.
 - Unrelated family members who reside in the same household for the purpose of establishing a family unit:
 - Unmarried couples.
 - Legal guardian.
 - Foster relationships.
- * Additional verification may be required.

As a condition of establishing Membership, we may confirm your eligibility prior to or subsequent to opening your Share Account. If we cannot confirm your eligibility to our satisfaction, your account may be closed.

For additional eligibility information, please contact us at (800) 462-8328.

Authority of SchoolsFirst FCU

By signing the Membership application/signature card, you agree to be bound by the terms of the card as well as this Disclosure & Agreement as amended from time to time. You authorize us to obtain information from credit reporting agencies and financial institutions about your other checking and savings accounts and credit history. We may provide information about your account and your credit history with us to other persons, including credit reporting agencies.

I acknowledge that the Credit Union may obtain my consumer credit report from its designated credit reporting agency(ies) to review or collect my existing credit account(s) with the Credit Union. I further acknowledge that the information derived from my personal credit report or other information from credit reporting agencies, in addition to being used to review my existing credit accounts, may also be used to determine my eligibility for loan products and other services with the Credit Union and for communicating such eligibility to me. I understand that upon request, the Credit Union will provide me with the name(s) and address(es) of the consumer reporting agency(ies) that furnished any reports used in determining my eligibility for any or all products or services. I acknowledge that certain credit scoring algorithms may take into account whether institutions check my credit; the Credit Union will attempt to determine eligibility for products and services in a manner that does not impact my credit score, but it cannot guarantee a particular outcome.

The Credit Union strictly prohibits the use of photography, recording, videotaping or audio-recording of Credit Union property, Members, employees or volunteers while on Credit Union premises.

The privilege of Credit Union services available to Members must be reserved for Members who are in "good standing." The purpose of this policy is to (1) protect the Credit Union's employees, volunteers and Members from abusive Members; (2) protect the Credit Union from fraudulent activity; (3) safeguard Member assets; and (4) mitigate the risk of Credit Union losses. To this end, these terms address standards of Member conduct in order to assure the rights and protection of the Credit Union's employees, volunteers and Members.

The Credit Union reserves the right to restrict or cancel services and limit access for Members, joint owners, or authorized signers who commit significant financial misconduct, which includes being in default of this Disclosure & Agreement; being in default on any other Loan Agreements or Lines of Credit and Security Agreements you now have with us or obtain in the future; causing a loss to the Credit Union, or exhibiting highly disruptive or abusive behavior. "Disruptive or abusive behavior" includes, but is not limited to, any of the following conduct:

- Any threats of or actual bodily harm or illegal activity against another Member, an employee, or a volunteer engaged in Credit Union business.
- Any form of action which may constitute harassment. For example:
 - Any type of harassment, including age, sexual, ethnic, or racial harassment; making racial or ethnic slurs; engaging in sexual conduct or making sexual overtures.
 - Inappropriate touching.
 - Making sexual flirtations, advances or propositions; engaging in verbal abuse of a sexual, racial or ethnic nature; making graphic or degrading comments about an individual or his or her appearance. Displaying sexually suggestive objects or pictures.

- Fighting, kicking, or other physical harm or attempted harm towards a Credit Union Member, employee, or volunteer engaged in Credit Union business. For example:
 - Engaging in offensive or abusive physical contact.
 - Making false, vicious, or malicious statements about any Credit Union employee or volunteer or the Credit Union and its services, operations, policies, practices, or management.
- Cursing or other abusive or vulgar language directed towards a Credit Union Member, employee, or volunteer engaged in Credit Union business. For example:
 - Using profane, abusive, intimidating, or threatening language.
- Bringing or possessing firearms or weapons or any hazardous or dangerous device on Credit Union premises or to a Credit Union function.
- Possession, sale, use, or being under the influence of an unlawful or unauthorized substance (e.g., drugs or alcohol) on Credit Union premises or at a Credit Union function.
- Attempting to coerce or interfere with a Credit Union employee or volunteer in the performance of their duties at any time.
- Uncivil conduct or failure to maintain satisfactory or harmonious working relationships with other Members, employees, and volunteers at the Credit Union.
- Conducting or attempting to conduct or engage in any fraudulent, dishonest or deceptive activity of any kind involving Credit Union employees or Credit Union services.
- Any posting, defacing, or removing notices or signs on Credit Union premises; writing on Credit Union property without management authorization.
- Appropriation or misappropriation of Credit Union funds, property, or other material proprietary to the Credit Union; immoral conduct or indecency on Credit Union premises.
- Deliberate or repeated violations of security procedures or safety rules.
- Any other act which endangers the safety, health, or well-being of another person or which is of sufficient magnitude that it causes disruption of business at the Credit Union. This list is non-exhaustive and is used only as an example of types of behavior that may be deemed "abusive" by the Credit Union.

The availability of Member services for Members who are "not in good standing" with the Credit Union will be restricted. Any or all of the following actions may be imposed against an individual who is deemed not in "good standing:"

- Temporary or permanent suspension of all services other than the right to maintain a share account and the right to vote at annual and special meetings. For example, this may include suspending the use of Credit Union debit cards, access to Online Banking, advances on Lines of Credit or Overdraft Protection Loans you have with us now or in the future, and/or denial of other services.
- Prohibition from personal contact with Credit Union employees or volunteers such that Credit Union services may be available only through written communication through the U.S. mail, Online Banking, or other remote access device designated by Credit Union senior management.
- Prohibition from access to the Credit Union premises.
- Taking any other action deemed appropriate under the circumstances that is not prohibited by National Credit Union Administration (NCUA) Rules and Regulations, the Credit Union's bylaws, or other applicable federal or state law.

You understand and agree that any threats of bodily harm or any other illegal activity against any Credit Union employee, volunteer or other Member will be reported to appropriate federal, state and/or local authorities. In the case of continued abusive behavior or an extremely abusive incident, you will be subject to removal from Membership. These limitations will not prohibit you from exercising your rights under federal or state law or regulation.

We may terminate your Membership with SchoolsFirst FCU for cause by a two-thirds vote of a quorum of the Board of Directors of the Credit Union. "Cause" for expulsion or limitation of services is defined as (a) a substantial or repeated violation of this Account Agreement; (b) a substantial or repeated disruption, including dangerous or abusive behavior, to the Credit Union's operations; or (c) fraud, attempted fraud, or a conviction of other illegal conduct in relation to the Credit Union, including in connection with Credit Union employees conducting business on behalf of the Credit Union. Before the Board votes on an expulsion, we must provide written notice to your current mailing address (or email, if applicable) on record, or we will personally deliver the notice to you. The notice will outline the specific reasons for the expulsion and offer you an opportunity to explain your side during a hearing, should you choose to request one.

It is your responsibility to ensure that your contact information with SchoolsFirst FCU is up to date, and you should regularly check and read any notices from the Credit Union. Please note that there is no provision for an in-person hearing with the Board. If you do not request a hearing within 60 calendar days after receiving the notice, you will be expelled.

Should you have concerns or complaints about your pending expulsion or the expulsion itself that cannot be resolved directly with the Credit Union; you have the option to submit those complaints to the NCUA's Consumer Assistance Center. We will confirm any expulsion with a letter that includes information on the effect of the expulsion and how you can request reinstatement. Expulsion or withdrawal from Membership does not relieve a Member of liability to the Credit Union, and we may demand immediate repayment of the money you owe to us after expulsion, subject to any applicable contract terms and conditions.

Nothing in this Disclosure & Agreement limits the Credit Union from taking administrative actions on individual accounts, loans, or services with respect to collections or other normal account administrative activity.

Ownership of Accounts

We may pay out funds or transact business pertaining to any account with the signature of any one of the account owners, or the signature of any designated agent(s), unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Credit Union.

With respect to accounts owned by individuals where there is more than one owner on an account, you will each have access to the account (including access through Online Banking and Mobile Banking) and all the funds therein. We will consider all funds paid into the account, including dividends thereon, as held by each owner jointly and equally, without regard to net contribution of each owner, with right of survivorship, and all such funds shall be subject to withdrawal or receipt by any of the account owners or their survivors. Any such payment shall be valid and discharge the Credit Union from liability. With respect to ownership of funds, we will not inquire as to the source

of funds received for deposit to a joint account or the proposed use of the funds withdrawn.

"Right of Survivorship" means that upon the death of an owner, the decedent's share of the account will be owned equally by all surviving owners. If there are no surviving owners, funds are distributed equally among the surviving beneficiaries, if any. If there are no surviving owners or beneficiaries, funds in the account are subject to the probate laws of the State of California

The primary Member, acting alone, shall have the right to change the ownership structure of any account(s) by executing and dating a new Membership application/signature card.

We shall recognize as joint owners, survivors and beneficiaries those parties appearing on the Membership application/signature card on file with the Credit Union bearing the most recent date.

An Attorney-in-fact acting on behalf of a Member may not open a new Membership for a grantor or appoint another Attorney-in-fact. An Attorney-in-fact acting on behalf of a Member may not name themselves as joint owner or beneficiary and may not add or remove joint owners or beneficiaries unless specifically noted in the power of attorney document.

Notices

Any notice that is provided to you constitutes notice to all individuals authorized by you to have access to your account.

Dividends

On all SchoolsFirst FCU accounts, dividends are computed on the actual dollar amount in the account. Dividends begin to accrue on funds from the date they are deposited to the date they are withdrawn. We use the daily balance method of computation, which means a daily periodic rate is applied to the balance (principal plus accrued dividends) of your account each day. The daily periodic rate is 1/365 of the annual dividend rate.

The dividend period for all SchoolsFirst FCU accounts is the calendar month. For example, the beginning date of the first dividend period of the calendar year is Jan. 1 and the ending date of such dividend period is Jan. 31. Dividends are compounded daily and paid to your account monthly. For certificate accounts, My Club, Paycheck Planner, and Summer Saver accounts, dividends are also paid on the final maturity/transfer date.

All SchoolsFirst FCU accounts, with the exception of most Share Certificate accounts, are variable rate accounts. Variable rate Share Certificate accounts may be offered from time to time. (For variable rate information, see Additional Disclosures About Specific Accounts in this brochure.)

The dividend rate for the Regular, Jumbo, Individual Retirement Account (IRA) and Deferred Compensation Plan (DCP) Share Certificates is set for the term and is based on initial opening balance.

The dividend rate on the 12-Month College Saver Share Certificate is set for the term and is based on the dividend rate offered for the \$50,000 tier on our Regular 12-Month Share Certificate.

To obtain the maximum benefit of compounding, dividends are posted to the account upon which the dividends are earned. However, for any account other than My Club, Paycheck Planner and Summer Saver accounts, we can transfer dividends to your Share Savings or Share Draft Checking account upon your request. For Share Certificate accounts, dividends can be mailed to you by check, upon your request. The annual percentage yield (APY) quoted on all accounts assumes dividends remain in the account until maturity. Withdrawal of dividends will reduce your earnings below the stated APY.

If you close any share account prior to the end of the dividend posting period, we will pay dividends at the declared rate up to the day of withdrawal. Withdrawals from Paycheck Planner, My Home Savings and Share Certificate accounts are subject to penalties as described later. (Refer to the **Table of Contents** to locate specific disclosure information for these share types.)

The Board of Directors declares dividends monthly based on current income and available earnings after providing for required reserves.

For specified rates for each type of dividend bearing account, refer to the Dividend Rates & Terms sheet provided with this Disclosure & Agreement, which is incorporated by this reference.

Address

You agree to keep us informed of your current address. In the event you do not keep us informed, we may charge your account for the actual cost of a necessary locator service. We will not charge you more than once in any 12-month period. This charge will not exceed the maximum amount allowable by law.

Statements

Statements are generated on a quarterly basis. Monthly statements are generated if you have activity on a Share Draft Checking account, electronic funds transfers, loans and lines of credit. You understand and agree that the Credit Union does not return your cancelled checks with your account statements. We will mail account statements only to the address shown on our records. You can elect to receive your SchoolsFirst FCU periodic account statements electronically, through our eStatements service. For more information on Statements, visit our Online Banking system. The Free Checking, Investment Checking and Youth Debit Share accounts include electronic SchoolsFirst FCU periodic account statements and account notices through our eStatements and eNotices services. For more information on eStatements and eNotices, visit our Online Banking system. If you cancel or fail to sign up for eStatements and eNotices, you will be provided a paper statement at no fee.

Except as otherwise provided herein with respect to electronic funds transfers, any objection regarding an item shown on your monthly or quarterly statement shall be waived unless made in writing to us on or before the 30th day following the day the statement was mailed.

Cash Transactions

All cash transactions are final. If you need cash in the amount of \$5,000 or more from us, we may require a two business day advance notice. We are required by the Bank Secrecy Act to file certain reports and follow specific Member identification procedures in cases of large currency transactions.

In our effort to accommodate as many Members as possible in the event of a disaster or other emergency, we reserve the right to limit the amount of funds that can be withdrawn from your account.

Non-Cash Payments

We reserve the right to refuse any non-cash item presented to us for payment. If accepted, we will credit all non-cash items received for credit to any account, subject to final payment.

Checks Received/Endorsement

We may endorse checks for the account owner(s) that are received for credit to your account. If you have more than one owner on your account, we may accept checks endorsed by any of the owners, for the other(s).

Deposits

All deposits are subject to verification.

Withdrawals

We may require 60 days notice of your intention to withdraw shares unless a different period of notice is established by the SchoolsFirst FCU Board of Directors.

Returned Deposits

When an item you cash or deposit into your account is returned to us unpaid, we will debit the amount of the item from your account, debit any dividends that would have been earned, and return the item to you. In the event a returned deposit causes your account balance to become negative, we may retain the item until the negative balance is resolved. We may choose, at our discretion, to redeposit the item.

Overdraft Protection

The Credit Union offers two types of services that allow for payment of your transactions when the available balance (defined below) in your checking account is insufficient to pay the transaction(s):

- 1.) Standard overdraft protection which includes:
 - a.) Overdrafts for check and automatic withdrawals from the account.
 - b.) Optional Debit Card Overdraft Protection.
- 2.) Alternative overdraft protection plans which include:
 - a.) Automatic overdraft transfers from share account(s).
 - b.) Overdraft Protection Loan.

"Overdrawing" your account means there are not sufficient available funds in your account to pay for a transaction, but the transaction is paid under a standard overdraft protection service which results in a negative "overdrawn" balance. Some transactions that can result in an overdraft in your checking account include, but are not limited to: (1) the payment of checks, electronic fund transfers, telephone-initiated transfers, teller withdrawals, pending authorizations for debits to your account resulting from your use of your debit card, or other withdrawal requests authorized by you; (2) the return (unpaid) of items deposited by you; (3) the assessment of service charges by us; or (4) the deposit of items that are treated as not yet "available" according to our Funds Availability Policy.

Your Checking Account Balance

Your checking account has two kinds of balances: the "actual" balance and the "available" balance. Both can be checked when you review your account online, at a Credit Union-owned ATM, by phone or at a branch. It is important to understand how the two balances work so that you know how much money is in your account at any given time. This section explains actual and available balances and how they work.

Your actual balance is the amount of money that is actually in your account at any given time, but not all funds included in the actual balance are considered available for transactions on your account. Your actual balance reflects transactions that have posted to your account but not transactions that have been authorized and are pending, while pending deposits that are subject to holds under our Funds Availability policy will be reflected in the actual balance even though they are not yet "available." While the term "actual" may sound as though the number you see is an up-to-date indication of what is in your account that you can spend, that is not always the case. Your actual balance will not reflect any purchases, holds, fees, other charges, or deposits made on your account that have not yet posted. For example, if you have a \$50 actual balance, but you just wrote a check for \$40, then your actual balance is \$50 but it does not reflect the pending check transaction. So at that point, you have an actual balance of \$50, but you have already spent \$40.

Your available balance is the amount of money in your account that is available to you to use without incurring an overdraft fee. The available balance takes into account factors such as holds placed on deposits and pending transactions (such as pending debit card purchases) that the Credit Union has authorized but that have not yet posted to your account. For example, assume you have an actual balance of \$50 and an available balance of \$50. If you were to use your debit card at a restaurant to buy lunch for \$20, then that merchant could ask us to pre-authorize the payment in that amount (or even a different amount). Under this example, if the merchant requested preauthorization in the amount of \$20, we will place a "hold" on your account for \$20 (referred to as an "authorization hold"). Your actual balance would still be \$50 because this transaction has not yet posted, but your available balance would be \$30 because of the restaurant's preauthorization request that resulted in an authorization hold on \$20 in your account. When the restaurant submits its bill for payment (which could be a few days later and for a different amount than the amount of the authorization hold). we will release the authorization hold, post the transaction to your account, and reduce your actual balance by the amount of the posted transaction. We use your available balance to determine when your account is overdrawn and whether fees will be assessed. Your account is considered overdrawn when the available balance in your account is negative (less than \$0).

In making this determination, we will check your available balance once at the time the merchant's authorization request is received. If your available balance is insufficient to pay the transaction amount requested by a merchant, we will decline the request. If your available balance is sufficient to cover a merchant's authorization request, the authorization request will be approved and an authorization hold will be placed on your account in the amount of the merchant's authorization request.

YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU MAY STILL OVERDRAW YOUR ACCOUNT EVEN THOUGH THE AVAILABLE BALANCE APPEARS TO SHOW THERE ARE SUFFICIENT FUNDS TO COVER A TRANSACTION THAT YOU WANT TO MAKE.

This is because we check your available balance when the merchant's authorization request is received and your available balance may not reflect all your outstanding checks, automatic bill payments that you have authorized, or other outstanding transactions that have not yet been paid from your account.

Also your available balance may not reflect all of your debit card transactions. For example, if a merchant obtains our prior authorization

but does not submit a one-time debit card transaction for payment within three business days of authorization (or for up to 30 business days for certain types of debit card transactions, including but not limited to car rental transactions and international transactions), we must release the authorization hold on the transaction. The available balance will not reflect this transaction once the hold has been released, which generally occurs when the transaction has been received by us and paid from your account. Refer to the section entitled **Authorization Holds for Debit Card Transactions** below for information about how authorization holds affect your available balance.

Finally, your available balance may not reflect the most recent deposits to your account. Refer to our Funds Availability policy for information regarding the availability for withdrawal of your deposits. You should not assume that you can avoid overdrafting your account by making a deposit before a check or other item is presented for payment because your deposit may not be immediately available for withdrawal.

Authorization Holds for Debit Card Transactions

When you use your debit card to pay for goods or services, the merchant may seek preauthorization from us for the transaction. When we preauthorize the transaction, we commit to make the requested funds available when the transaction finally posts and as such, we generally place a temporary hold against some or all of the funds in the account linked to your debit card, based on the amount of the preauthorization request from the merchant. We refer to this temporary hold as an "authorization hold," and the amount of the authorization hold will be subtracted from your available balance as authorization requests are received by us throughout each day. Until the transaction finally settles or we otherwise remove the hold (for example, we may remove the hold because it exceeds the time permitted, as discussed below, or we determine that it is unlikely to be processed), the funds subject to the hold will not be available to you for other purposes. At some point after you sign for the transaction, it is processed by the merchant and submitted to us for payment. This can happen hours or sometimes days after you signed for it, depending on the merchant and its processing company. These payment requests are received in real time throughout the day and are posted to your account as they are received.

The amount of an authorization hold may differ from the actual transaction amount because the actual transaction amount may not yet be known to the merchant when the authorization request is submitted. For example, this can happen in connection with transactions where your debit card is swiped before your actual transaction amount is known, such as at a restaurant or gas station (e.g., at a restaurant, you may choose to add a tip to the transaction amount). For these types of transactions, there may be no authorization hold, or the amount of the authorization hold may be different from the transaction request from the merchant, and there will be no authorization hold reflected in your available balance. We cannot control how much a merchant asks us to authorize, or when a merchant submits a transaction for payment.

We are permitted to place an authorization hold on your account for up to three business days (or for up to 30 business days for certain types of debit card transactions) from the time of the authorization or until the transaction is paid from your account. However, if the transaction is not submitted for payment, we will release the authorization hold, which will increase your available balance until the transaction is submitted for payment by the merchant and finally posted to your account. If this happens, we must honor the prior authorization and will pay the transaction from your account.

In certain instances, when the amount of the authorization hold is either more or less than the amount of the actual transaction, we may maintain the authorization hold even after the purchase amount is actually paid from your account. However, in these instances, we will not maintain an authorization hold for longer than three business days (or for up to 30 business days for certain transactions).

We May Return Items Unpaid

We are not obligated to pay any item presented for payment if your account does not contain sufficient available funds. If we do not authorize and pay an overdraft, then we decline or return the transaction or item unpaid and charge a related fee as stated in our Statement of Fees. You are responsible for ensuring that your account includes sufficient available funds to pay the transactions you initiate or authorize when they are processed for payment from your account, and you also acknowledge that the timing of when merchants or payees submit transactions to us for payment may vary.

If your account does not have sufficient available funds when a transaction or item is presented to us for payment and, as a result, returned unpaid, the merchant or payee of your transaction or item may choose to resubmit the same transaction, and may do so multiple times (this may also occur when you initiate transfers and payments through your Credit Union Online Banking or Bill Payment Services and your account lacks sufficient available funds at the time the transaction is scheduled to occur, as we may decline the transaction, charge a fee, and then resubmit the same transaction at a later time in an attempt to process your requested transaction).

Standard Overdraft Protection

In accordance with our commitment to provide valued service and benefits, we may, at our discretion, pay your overdrafts that would cause your eligible checking account to have a negative balance up to an amount which is determined by us in our sole and absolute discretion. We refer to this service as our standard overdraft protection.

What Overdraft Transactions Are Covered?

The service is available for the payment of teller-initiated transactions, checks, telephone-initiated transactions, recurring debit card transactions, and ACH drafts and debits. The service is not available for non-recurring debit card transactions, unless you opt in, as described in the next section below.

Debit Card Overdraft Protection

If you would like to include one-time debit card transactions (not including ATM withdrawals) in this service, you are required to "opt in" (in other words, you must provide us with your affirmative consent). Choosing not to opt in may result in these transactions being declined if your available balance is insufficient to cover the transaction.

You understand and agree that we do not require you to authorize Debit Card Overdraft Protection as a condition of us providing this service to you for other types of transactions subject to Standard Overdraft Protection.

If you want the Credit Union to authorize and pay overdrafts for non-recurring debit card transactions, you must opt in and provide us with your consent by: (1) completing an opt in consent form via our Online or Mobile Banking service; (2) mailing an opt in consent form to: SchoolsFirst FCU, Attention: Savings Account Administration, P.O. Box 1547, Santa Ana, CA 92711–9807; (3) visiting any branch and speaking with a Member Service Representative. If you need assistance with opting in, call us toll-free at (800) 462-8328.

You may revoke your authorization to have us pay your non-recurring debit card transactions at any time, using any method made available to you for providing consent as described above. Your decision to opt in does not guarantee that we will always pay your non-recurring debit card transactions when your available balance is insufficient to cover the transaction.

Eligibility for the Service

The service is available for checking accounts for which the primary checking account owner is 18 years of age or older and is in good standing. We may suspend or permanently revoke the service from your checking account, in our sole and absolute discretion.

How the Service Is Administered

If you are eligible for the service, we will generally pay your overdraft items up to a maximum of \$500 including fees. All credits to your account will post first, followed by debits. You acknowledge and agree that we reserve the right to limit the number of checks or other items/ transactions that may be paid by us through the service during any given month. In our sole discretion, we may notify you by mail, or, if you have agreed to receive notices from us in an electronic format, you may be notified electronically of any nonsufficient funds checks, items or other transactions that have been paid or returned; however, we are not required to notify you. You also acknowledge and agree that we have no obligation to notify you before we pay or return any check, item or other transaction. We may refuse to pay any overdrafts without first notifying you even though your account is in good standing and even if we have paid previous overdrafts.

Service Fees

The fees that we may assess are as follows:

- We will assess \$22 per overdraft transaction.
- We will assess this fee if the overdraft transaction is over \$10 and the account is overdrawn by more than \$10.
- We limit overdraft fees to a maximum of three fees per share, per day.

Alternative Overdraft Protection Plans

- Automatic Overdraft Transfers: With this service, you authorize us
 to make transfers of available funds automatically from your linked
 account(s) to cover overdrafts in your checking account. If you link
 more than one account, you will tell us the order in which transfers
 will be made.
- We will not transfer more than the available account balance in a linked account, even if the amount of the overdraft is more than the available amount. If you have linked more than one account and if the available balance in the first linked account is not enough to pay the transactions you have initiated on any day, we will transfer the available funds from the first linked account, then move to the next linked account and so on. You must request to enroll for automatic overdraft transfers. Each automatic overdraft transfer from a linked money market account is counted as one of the six limited transactions you are allowed each month.
- Overdraft Protection Loan: In addition to linking one or more savings accounts to your checking account, you may also choose to link an Overdraft Protection Loan to your checking account to cover overdraft transactions. You may apply for an Overdraft Protection Loan, which is available to Members meeting certain credit requirements, from which we will transfer the amount needed, up to your available credit, to cover a check or other debit from your Share Draft Checking account when sufficient funds are not available. If you do not have sufficient available credit, no funds

will be advanced from the Overdraft Protection Loan. The terms and conditions applicable to the Overdraft Protection Loan will be provided to you when you open the line of credit.

When Is the Overdraft Payment Due?

The total of the overdraft (negative) balance in your checking account, including any and all fees and charges, is due and payable upon demand, and you are required to immediately deposit sufficient funds to cover the overdraft paid by us and pay the related fees. You are liable to us to repay any overdrafts on your account whether you created them or not. If you do not pay us, and we take collection action against you, you agree to pay for our costs of collection. We may close, without notice, any account with excessive insufficient funds activity and report the account to a consumer reporting agency.

Termination and Suspension

We may terminate or suspend this service at any time without prior notice. In no event will any termination relieve you of your obligation to repay any negative account balance, overdraft fees, collection costs and attorneys' fees, if any. We can delay enforcing any of our rights under this agreement without losing them.

Your Right to Opt Out of the Service

If you prefer not to have this service, visit us at a branch, contact us at (800) 462-8328, or write to us at: SchoolsFirst FCU, Attention: Saving Account Administration, P.O. Box 11547, Santa Ana, CA 92711-9807, and include your name, Member number and a statement that you are opting out of the Credit Union's Debit Card Overdraft Protection service, and we will remove this service from your checking account. Any owner of the checking account, linked account used for overdraft protection, or any borrower on an Overdraft Protection Loan, can opt out of this service.

Cancellation will be effective after we have received notice and have had a reasonable time to act on it.

Facsimile Signatures/Instructions

We may refuse to accept facsimile signatures. You agree to assume full responsibility for any and all payments made by us in reliance upon a facsimile signature(s) resembling a signature that has been provided to us by you. You agree to indemnify and hold us harmless from any and all losses, claims, damages, liability, costs, and expenses, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney fees arising directly or indirectly out of the misuse or the unlawful or unauthorized use of the facsimile signature(s) by any person. We are not required to act upon instructions received by facsimile transmission.

Cashier's Checks

Stop payments on cashier's checks are not permitted. In the event that a cashier's check is lost, stolen, or destroyed, please contact us for procedures to obtain reimbursement or to have the cashier's check reissued. There may be a delay of up to 90 calendar days before the funds may be reimbursed or the check reissued.

Unclaimed Property

California's Unclaimed Property Law requires us to report and deliver your funds to the appropriate state if there has been no activity on your account for over three years. To avoid having your funds escheated to the State, you may:

- Make a deposit.
- Make a withdrawal.

- Correspond with us about your account in writing.
- Respond as instructed to a notice of inactivity or dormancy.

Collateralization

You may only use funds in a Share Certificate account (except for Promotional Share Certificates, College Saver, IRA or Deferred Compensation Share Certificates) as specific collateral for a Certificate-Secured loan. Certificate-Secured loans are not available on organizational or business accounts.

Pledge of Shares

You grant us a consensual security interest in your accounts and have pledged funds on deposit in your accounts (except IRA or Deferred Compensation) to satisfy debts that are due to us. We reserve the right to exercise this pledge of shares for liabilities owed to us against any account held by you individually or jointly with any other person(s) to the fullest extent permitted by law. 'Liabilities owed to us' includes any fees, charges, loan balances (including balances properly accelerated) or any other obligation of any kind owed by you hereunder, under any other agreement with us, or otherwise under applicable law. You acknowledge that this pledge of shares survives your death and must first be satisfied before the rights of any joint account survivor, pay-on-death beneficiary, or trust account beneficiary become effective.

Unlawful Use

You warrant and agree that you will not use Credit Union accounts or services, including but not limited to loans, to make or facilitate any illegal transactions as determined by applicable law; and that any such use, including any such authorized use, will constitute an event of default under this Agreement. You agree that the Credit Union will not have any liability, responsibility, or culpability whatsoever for any such use by you or any authorized users. You further agree to indemnify and hold the Credit Union harmless from any lawsuits, liability, damages or adverse action of any kind that results directly or indirectly from such illegal use.

Severability

In the event that any portion of this Agreement is held by a court to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be invalid or unenforceable and will continue in full force and effect. All headings are intended for reference only and are not to be construed as part of the Agreement.

AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE CLAIMS; CHOICE OF FORUM: JURY TRIAL WAIVER

BY OBTÁINING ANY PRODUCT OR SERVICE FROM SCHOOLSFIRST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, YOU AGREE THAT ANY DISPUTE RELATED TO THOSE PRODUCTS OR SERVICES (EXCEPT DISPUTES SUBJECT TO SMALL CLAIMS COURT JURISDICTION, OR DISPUTES FROM WHICH CONSUMERS ARE EXEMPT FROM ARBITRATION UNDER APPLICABLE LAW) WILL BE RESOLVED BY BINDING ARBITRATION.

YOU AGREE TO GIVE UP YOUR RIGHT TO GO TO COURT AND ASSERT YOUR RIGHTS OR DEFENSES BEFORE A JUDGE OR A JURY IN A COURT OF LAW.

YOU ALSO GIVE UP YOUR RIGHT TO ASSERT CLAIMS ON A CLASS OR REPRESENTATIVE BASIS, AS ALLOWED BY YOUR STATE'S LAWS.

YOU ARE ENTITLED TO A FAIR HEARING BEFORE A NEUTRAL ARBITRATOR. THE ARBITRATOR'S RULING CAN BE ENTERED AS A JUDGMENT IN COURT AND IS SUBJECT TO APPEAL ONLY UNDER VERY LIMITED CIRCUMSTANCES.

Please review the terms below:

- THE ARBITRATION PROVIDED FOR BY THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE ADMINISTERED BY JAMS (JAMSADR.COM). THE ARBITRATION WILL TAKE PLACE EITHER REMOTELY OR AT THE JAMS OFFICE NEAREST TO YOUR COUNTY OF RESIDENCE. NEITHER THE CREDIT UNION NOR THIRD PARTIES COLLECTING DEBTS ON OUR BEHALF WILL INITIATE ARBITRATION TO COLLECT A CONSUMER DEBT. BUT THE CREDIT UNION RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ARBITRATE ALL OTHER DISPUTES WITH YOU. YOU CAN ELECT TO REQUIRE THE CREDIT UNION OR OUR THIRD-PARTY COLLECTION AGENCIES TO SUBMIT TO ARBITRATION OF A DEBT COLLECTION ACTION WE OR THEY INITIATED AGAINST YOU IN COURT. THIS ARBITRATION AGREEMENT WILL APPLY NOT ONLY TO SCHOOLSFIRST FCU BUT ALSO ANY THIRD PARTIES WHO PROVIDE SERVICES ON BEHALF OF SCHOOLSFIRST FCU. THIS ARBITRATION AGREEMENT WILL REMAIN IN EFFECT EVEN IF YOU TERMINATE THE PRODUCT(S) OR SERVICE(S) FROM THE CREDIT UNION AND PAY OFF ALL OF THE OBLIGATIONS YOU INCURRED. THE TERM "DISPUTE" INCLUDES ANY CONTROVERSY OR DISAGREEMENT RELATED TO THE PRODUCT OR SERVICE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO (A) CLAIMS THAT THE CREDIT UNION FAILED TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LAW. (B) CLAIMS THAT YOU OR THE CREDIT UNION BREACHED ANY WRITTEN OR ORAL AGREEMENT, (C) CLAIMS THAT THE CREDIT UNION INJURED OR DAMAGED YOU, OR (D) CLAIMS RELATED TO THE INTERPRETATION OR ENFORCEABILITY OF THIS ARBITRATION AGREEMENT. QUESTIONS ABOUT WHETHER A DISPUTE IS SUBJECT TO ARBITRATION SHALL BE INTERPRETED AS BROADLY AS THE LAW ALLOWS AND BE DECIDED BY THE ARBITRATOR. IF EITHER YOU OR THE CREDIT UNION REFUSES TO SUBMIT A DISPUTE TO ARBITRATION UPON DEMAND BY THE OTHER PARTY, THE PARTY THAT SEEKS ENFORCEMENT OF THIS ARBITRATION PROVISION AGAINST THE REFUSING PARTY WILL, IF SUCCESSFUL, RECOVER ITS COSTS OF DOING SO FROM THE OTHER PARTY, ASSUMING THIS IS ALLOWED BY STATE LAW AND IF SO, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT ALLOWED BY STATE LAW. THIS ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS GOVERNED BY THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT.
- 2. DISPUTES IN WHICH THE DOLLAR AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY DOES NOT EXCEED THE SMALL CLAIMS JURISDICTIONAL LIMIT MAY BE BROUGHT BY EITHER YOU OR THE CREDIT UNION IN THE SMALL CLAIMS COURT IN YOUR COUNTY OF RESIDENCE.
- 3. THIS AGREEMENT DOES NOT PROHIBIT YOU OR THE CREDIT UNION FROM EXERCISING ANY LAWFUL RIGHTS OR USING OTHER AVAILABLE REMEDIES TO PRESERVE, FORECLOSE, OR OBTAIN POSSESSION OF REAL OR PERSONAL PROPERTY; EXERCISE LAWFUL SELF-HELP REMEDIES, INCLUDING SETOFF AND REPOSSESSION RIGHTS; OR OBTAIN PROVISIONAL OR

- ANCILLARY REMEDIES SUCH AS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, ATTACHMENT, GARNISHMENT, OR THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER BY A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION.
- **4.** THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS THAT WOULD APPLY TO ANY DISPUTE SUBJECT TO THIS AGREEMENT WILL ALSO APPLY TO THE ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS.
- 5. ALL CLAIMS WILL BE ARBITRATED ON AN INDIVIDUAL RATHER THAN A CLASS OR REPRESENTATIVE BASIS. IF THE PRODUCT OR SERVICE HAS MULTIPLE OBLIGORS, A SINGLE PROCEEDING MAY BE MAINTAINED BY OR AGAINST ALL OF THOSE PARTIES TO THE PRODUCT OR SERVICE.
- 6. ALL COSTS OF ARBITRATION ASSESSED BY JAMS, INCLUDING FEES CHARGED BY THE ARBITRATOR, WILL BE BORNE BY THE CREDIT UNION, EXCEPT WHERE ALLOWED BY STATE LAW. YOU WILL PAY JAMS' THEN-CURRENT FEE FOR CONSUMER-INITIATED ARBITRATIONS.
- 7. ALL CLAIMS WILL BE HEARD BY A SINGLE ARBITRATOR KNOWLEDGEABLE IN THE SUBJECT AREA OF THE DISPUTE WHO IS EITHER A RETIRED STATE OR FEDERAL COURT JUDGE OR AN ATTORNEY WITH AT LEAST 10 YEARS OF RELEVANT PRACTICE EXPERIENCE.
- 8. THE ARBTIRATION PROCEEDINGS WILL BE GOVERNED BY THE JAMS CONSUMER ARBITRATION RULES. THE ARBITRATOR WILL APPLY THE APPLICABLE SUBSTANTIVE LAW.
- EACH PARTY WILL HAVE THE SAME REMEDIES AVAILABLE IN ARBITRATION AS IT WOULD HAVE AVAILABLE IF THE DISPUTE WERE HEARD IN COURT.
- 10. THE ARBITRATOR SHALL ISSUE A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF DECISION SETTING FORTH THEIR RULING ON EACH CLAIM. THE STATEMENT OF DECISION WILL INCLUDE THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ON WHICH THE RULING ON EACH CLAIM IS BASED.
- 11. ABSENT CLEAR ABUSE OF DISCRETION BY THE ARBITRATOR IN MAKING FINDINGS OF FACTS OR CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, THE ARBITRATOR'S DECISION WILL BE FINAL, BINDING, AND NOT SUBJECT TO APPEAL. THE ARBITRATOR'S DECISION MAY BE ENTERED AS A JUDGMENT IN A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION.
- THIS AGREEMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO LOANS SECURED BY REAL ESTATE OR SUBJECT TO THE MILITARY LENDING ACT.
- 13. IF A COURT OR ARBITRATOR HOLDS THAT ANY PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE CLAIMS IS ILLEGAL, UNENFORCEABLE, OR INVALID FOR ANY REASON, THE VALIDITY AND ENFORCEABILITY OF THE REMAINING PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BE AFFECTED, PROVIDED, HOWEVER THAT THIS CLAUSE SHALL NOT BE APPLIED TO DEFEAT THE PRIMARY INTENT OF THE PARTIES TO RESOLVE DISPUTES BY BINDING ARBITRATION.

Limitation on Our Liability in the Event of a Disaster or Other Emergency

Except as otherwise stated in this Disclosure & Agreement, we will not be responsible for any loss, damages, delay, cost or liability which arises, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, from a disaster or other emergency, including but not limited to acts of terrorism, accidents, strikes, labor disputes, civil unrest, fire, flood, water damage (e.g., from fire suppression systems), or acts of God or other causes beyond our reasonable control.

Governing Laws

This Agreement is governed by the Bylaws of the Credit Union, federal laws and regulations, the laws (including applicable principles of contract law) and regulations of the state of California, and local clearinghouse rules, as amended from time to time.

Non-Waiver

The failure by one party to require performance of any provision shall not affect that party's right to require performance at any time thereafter, nor shall a waiver of any breach or default of this Agreement constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach or default or a waiver of the provision itself.

Telephone Monitoring

In the regular course of our business, we may monitor and record phone conversations made or received by our employees. You agree that we will have such right with respect to all phone conversations between you and our employees, whether initiated by you or any of our employees.

Fees and Charges

A schedule of fees associated with your account, as well as fees for some non-account services (such as wires, cashier's checks, money orders, etc.) is provided in our Statement of Fees. The Statement of Fees is part of the contract between you and us.

Funds Availability

Our policy is to generally make funds from your deposits available to you on the same business day as the day we receive your deposit. At that time, you can withdraw the funds in cash and, in the case of Share Draft Checking and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share accounts, we will use the funds to pay checks that you have written.

Please note that even after we have made funds available to you and you have withdrawn the funds, you are still responsible for checks you deposit or cash that are returned to us unpaid and for any other problems involving the items you deposit or cash. For determining the availability of your deposits, every day is a business day, except Saturday, Sunday and federal holidays. We will consider that deposits by mail are made on the business day we receive them.

Longer Delays May Apply: In some cases, we will not make all of the funds that you deposit by check available to you on the same business day as the day of your deposit. Depending on the type of check that you deposit, funds may not be available until the second business day after the day of your deposit. However, the first \$275 of your deposit will be available on the same business day. If we are not going to make all of the funds from your deposit available on the same business day, we will notify you at the time you make your deposit. We will also tell you when the funds will be available. If your deposit is not made directly to one of our employees (e.g. at an ATM), or if we decide to take this action after

you have left the premises, we will mail you the notice by the next business day after we receive your deposit. If you need the funds from a deposit right away, please ask us when funds will be available.

In addition, funds you deposit by check may be delayed for a longer period than noted above under the following circumstances if:

- We believe a check you deposit will not be paid.
- You deposit checks totaling more than \$6,725 on any one day.
- You have overdrawn your account repeatedly in the last six months.
- You redeposit a check that has been returned unpaid.
- There is an emergency, such as a failure of communications or computer equipment.

We will notify you if we delay your ability to withdraw funds for any of these reasons, and we will tell you when the funds will be available. They will generally be available no later than the seventh business day after the day of your deposit. Notwithstanding the foregoing, we reserve the right in our sole discretion to place a hold or to extend any hold beyond the time period displayed in the SchoolsFirst FCU Mobile Banking app after you eDeposit an item.

If a disaster or other emergency occurs, there may be an unforeseen delay in our ability to make funds available, to process deposits, update accounts, or otherwise perform under this Disclosure & Agreement. In such an event, we will provide reasonable notice specifying the time period when the funds will be made available for withdrawal, unless we in good faith do not know at the time the notice is given the duration of the emergency and, consequently, when the funds will be made available.

Special Rules for New Accounts: If you are a new Member, the following special rules will apply during the first 30 days your account is open:

Funds from deposits of cash, or from electronic or wire transfers into your account, will be available on the same business day as the day we receive the deposit. The first \$6,725 of a day's total deposits of U.S. Treasury, cashier's, certified, teller's, traveler's, and federal, state and local government checks will be available on the same business day as the day of your deposit if the checks are made payable directly to you. The excess over \$6,725 will be available no later than the ninth business day after the day of your deposit. If your deposit of these checks (other than a U.S. Treasury check) is not made in person to one of our employees, the first \$6,725 will not be available until the second business day after the day of your deposit. Funds from all other check deposits will be available no later than the 11th business day after the day of your deposit.

Holds on Other Funds: If we accept for deposit a check that is drawn on another financial institution, we may make funds from the deposit available for withdrawal from the account of deposit immediately but delay your availability to withdraw a corresponding amount of funds that you have on deposit in another account with us. The funds in the other account would then not be available for withdrawal until the time periods that are described elsewhere in this disclosure for the type of check that you deposited.

If we cash a check for you that is drawn on another financial institution, we may withhold the availability of a corresponding amount of funds that are already in your account. Those funds will be available at the time funds from the check we cashed would have been available if you had deposited it.

Effect of a Hold: Even if we do not make all the funds from a deposit available the same business day, the amount of the deposit is credited and begins to earn dividends immediately.

Collection Items: Some items, such as items subject to processing delays (e.g., insurance drafts), cannot be credited to your account until we receive the funds. On such items, we will tell you this and give you an estimate of the time it will take to receive the funds. When funds are received, we will notify you and immediately credit your account for that amount minus any service charge levied by a third party.

Endorsement Standards: The Federal Expedited Funds Availability Act and Federal Reserve Board Regulation CC mandate endorsement standards for items you present for deposit.

The first 1-1/2 inches on the back side of a check is for signatures and deposit instructions. The same 1-1/2 inch restriction applies if you use an ink stamp for endorsement of your checks. The remainder of the check is to be used for other processing. This endorsement procedure applies to all instruments deposited to SchoolsFirst FCU and other financial institutions. Failure to follow these standards may result in refusal of the item for deposit.

Substitute Checks and Your Rights

What Is a Substitute Check?

Federal law permits banks to replace original checks with "substitute checks." These checks are similar in size to original checks with a slightly reduced image of the front and back of the original check. The front of the substitute check states: "This is a legal copy of your check. You can use it the same way you would use the original check." You may use a substitute check exactly the same way you would use an original check, including as proof of payment. Some or all of the checks you receive back from us may be substitute checks. This notice describes rights you have when you receive substitute checks from us. The rights in this notice do not apply to original checks or to electronic debits to your account. However, you have rights under other law with respect to those transactions.

What Are My Rights Regarding Substitute Checks?

In certain cases, federal law provides a special procedure for you to request a refund for losses you suffer if a substitute check is posted to your account (e.g., if you think we withdrew the wrong amount from your account or withdrew money from your account more than once for the same check). The losses you may attempt to recover under this procedure may include the amount that was withdrawn from your account and fees that were charged as a result of the withdrawal (e.g., bounced check fees).

The amount of your refund under this procedure is limited to the amount of your loss, or the amount of the substitute check, whichever is less. You are also entitled to dividends on the amount of your refund if your account is a dividend-bearing account. If your loss exceeds the amount of the substitute check, you may be able to recover additional amounts under other law.

If you use this procedure, you may receive a refund (plus dividends if your account earns dividends) within 10 business days. We may reverse the refund (including any dividends on the refund) if we later are able to show that the substitute check was posted correctly to your account.

How Do I Make a Claim for a Refund?

If you believe you have suffered a loss relating to a substitute check that you received and that was posted to your account, please contact us at (800) 462-8328, ext. 8175, or write to us at SchoolsFirst FCU, P.O. Box 11547, Santa Ana, CA 92711-1547. You must contact us within 60 calendar days of the date that we mailed (or otherwise delivered by a means to which you agreed) the substitute check in question or the account statement showing that the substitute check was posted to your account, whichever is later. We will extend this time period if you are not able to make a timely claim due to extraordinary circumstances. If you tell us orally, we may require that you send us your claim in writing within 10 business days. Your claim must include:

- A description of why you have suffered a loss (e.g., you think the amount withdrawn is incorrect).
- An estimate of the amount of your loss.
- An explanation of why the substitute check you received is insufficient to confirm that you suffered a loss; and a copy of the substitute check or the following information to help us identify the substitute check: your account number, the check number, the amount of the check, and the date the check posted to your account.

Electronic Funds Transfers

For purposes of these Electronic Funds Transfers disclosures, our business days are Monday through Friday, excluding federal holidays. SchoolsFirst FCU currently provides Members the following services to access their accounts at the Credit Union by electronic transfer. Not all services are available to joint account owners.

Online Banking: By using the Online Banking system, you agree to the terms and conditions outlined in the Online Banking Disclosure and Agreement. You may use Online Banking for a variety of functions, including, (a) to verify certain information on your accounts, such as to check current balances, review transaction history, and verify the date and amount of your last deposit, (b) sign up for account alerts delivered to you via email or text, and (c) perform certain transactions, including share transfers, loan payments, credit card cash advances, and transferring funds from your Share Draft Checking account to Savings or Checking accounts at outside institutions. Transfers made from Summer Saver and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts are subject to the limitations described in the section titled Transaction Limits for Summer Saver and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts. To log in to the Online Banking system, visit our website at schoolsfirstfcu.org.

Mobile Banking: By using the Mobile Banking system, you agree to the terms and conditions outlined in the SchoolsFirst FCU Mobile Banking Terms and Conditions agreement. You may use Mobile Banking to verify certain information on your accounts, such as to check current balances, review transaction history, locate fee-free ATMs, and view pending Online Bill Payment requests. You may also perform certain transactions, including share transfers, loan and credit card payments, and scheduling bill payments. Transfers made from Summer Saver and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts are subject to the limitations described in the section titled Transaction Limits for Summer Saver and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts. To register for Mobile Banking, access our Online Banking system at schoolsfirstfcu.org. or visit schoolsfirstfcu.org/mobile.

eDeposit Services: By using eDeposit Services, you agree to the terms and conditions outlined in the eDeposit Services Agreement. You may use eDeposit Services to make deposits remotely, by capturing checks and delivering the images and deposit information to the Credit Union or the Credit Union's processor. The Credit Union offers eDeposit Services via a compatible device. A downloadable application and login authentication are required to use eDeposit Services. Consult your communications service provider for information on data rates or other charges.

Online Bill Payment: To use our free Bill Payment service, you will need to register for the service by logging in to Online Banking and selecting "Bill Payment." By using the online bill payment service, you agree to the terms and conditions outlined in the Bill Payment Disclosure and Agreement. You may use the online bill payment service to debit your SchoolsFirst FCU Share Draft Checking account to pay bills and make other payments via the internet. To log in to Online Banking and access our Bill Payment service, visit our website at schoolsfirstfcu.org. You can also access our Bill Payment service via Mobile Banking. See Mobile Banking.

TellerPhone: Your account will be set up with access through TellerPhone. In order to activate TellerPhone, you must call TellerPhone at (714) 258-4100 or toll free at (800) 540-4546, select an access code and identify yourself by answering a few questions. You may use your access code to verify certain information on your accounts, such as to check current balances, review transaction history, and verify the date and amount of your last deposit. You may also perform certain transactions, including transfers between share accounts and loan payments. Transfers and withdrawals made from Summer Saver and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts are subject to the limitations described in the section titled Transaction Limits for Summer Saver and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts.

Automated Teller Machine/Point-of-Sale (ATM/POS) Cards: You may request an ATM/POS card to perform transactions on your designated savings and/or checking account(s) at automated teller machines and POS terminals. For security reasons, there are daily limits on the dollar amounts you withdraw at ATMs and purchases you make at POS terminals. You will receive a disclosure with your ATM/POS card with additional terms and conditions applying to the use of that card.

Debit Mastercard® Cards: You may apply for a Debit Mastercard card, which can be used to make purchases from your designated checking account anywhere Mastercard is accepted, worldwide. The Debit Mastercard card can also be used to perform transactions on your designated share and/or checking account(s) at automated teller machines and POS terminals. You will receive a disclosure with your Debit Mastercard card with additional terms and conditions applying to the use of that card.

Electronic Check Conversions: You may authorize a merchant or other payee to make a one-time electronic payment from your checking account using information from your check to:

- Pay for purchases.
- Pay bills.

Confidentiality: We will disclose information to third parties about your accounts or the transfers you make only when one of the following conditions exist:

- When necessary to complete a transaction requested by you.
- In order to verify the existence and status of your account(s), such as for a retail merchant or credit reporting agency.
- In order to comply with government agencies or court orders.
- If you give us written permission.

Ownership of ATM/POS and Debit Mastercard® cards: ATM/POS cards and Debit Mastercard cards are the property of the Credit Union and you agree to surrender it to the Credit Union promptly upon demand. We may restrict your ability to make ATM withdrawals or revoke the ATM/POS card or Debit Mastercard card at any time without prior notice or liability.

Access Devices: ATM/POS cards, Debit Mastercard® cards, TellerPhone, Online Banking, Mobile Banking and eDeposit services are all access devices, and Personal Identification Numbers (PIN), access codes, and passwords are collectively referred to by us as "access codes."

By requesting, signing or using (or authorizing another person to sign or use) any card, device, or access code, you and the other person(s) agree to use the card, device, or access codes in accordance with the following terms and conditions.

Confidentiality of Access Codes: You agree to hold your access code in strict confidence and you will notify us immediately if your card or access code is lost or stolen. As a precaution, it is recommended that you memorize your access code and do not write it down. Furthermore, you should 1) not write your access code on your access device or any material carried with your access device; 2) never let anyone else use your access device; 3) never tell anyone your access code; 4) never let anyone watch you use your access device or access code.

Access to Accounts: Any person who receives a duplicate access device (as requested by you) or who is permitted to use your access device or access code will have access to your entire account, including the ability to withdraw or transfer money from your accounts, make purchases, and request advances under any credit line or credit card you now have or may have in the future. We refer to such person as an authorized user, and you agree that an authorized user may withdraw or transfer funds from your accounts, make purchases or make loan advance requests with the access device.

Transaction Authorization: By using your access device in conjunction with your access code, you authorize the Credit Union to provide account balance information, to accept deposits and payments, and to make withdrawals and transfers into or from your accounts with the Credit Union in accordance with commands entered. POS transactions are debited from your designated checking account only.

Contact for Lost or Stolen Card or PIN or Misuse of Check Information: If you believe your ATM/POS card, Debit Mastercard® card or access code has been lost or stolen, that someone transferred or may transfer money from your account without your permission, or you believe a transfer was made using the information from your check without your permission, call us at (800) 462-8328, or write us at SchoolsFirst FCU, ATTN: Fraud Management, P.O. Box 11547, Santa Ana, CA 92711-1547.

Unauthorized Use: If you believe your card and/or access code has been lost or stolen, or that someone transferred or may transfer money from your account without your permission, you agree to notify us immediately. You may, contact us at (800) 462-8328, or write us at SchoolsFirst FCU, ATTN: Fraud Management, P.O. Box 11547, Santa Ana, CA 92711-1547.

"Unauthorized use" means the use of your card and/or access code by a person, other than you, who does not have actual, implied, or apparent authority for such use, and from which use you receive no benefit.

If you authorize someone to use your card or access code, you are responsible for all transactions which that person initiates at any time, even if the amount of the transaction or the number of transactions exceed what you authorized, unless you have notified us that transactions by that person are no longer authorized.

Liability For Unauthorized Use (Regulation E): If you believe your card and/or access code have been lost, stolen, or discovered by an unauthorized person, or you believe that an electronic withdrawal has been made without your authorization, and you tell us within two business days of your discovery, you can lose no more than \$50 if someone used your card and/or access code without authorization. If you do NOT tell us within two business days after you learn of the loss or theft of your card and/or access code, and we can prove we could have stopped someone from using your card and/or access code without your permission if you had told us, you could lose as much as \$500.

Also, if your written statement; eStatement; or written or electronic account history that is provided or made available to you shows electronic withdrawals that you did not make, tell us at once. If you do not tell us within 60 days after the statement, eStatement, or account history is made available to you, you may not get back any money you lost after the 60 days if we can prove that we could have stopped someone from taking the money if you had told us in time. If a good reason (such as a long trip or hospital stay) kept you from telling us, we will extend the time period.

Mastercard Zero-Liability for Unauthorized Use: Your liability for unauthorized use of your card when it is used for a merchant debit transaction and PIN-based POS/ATM transactions, will not exceed \$0 if the following conditions have been met:

- You report the loss or theft of your card within 24 hours of discovering it lost or stolen.
- You can demonstrate that you have executed reasonable care in safeguarding your card from risk of loss or theft.
- Your account is in good standing.

If these conditions have not been met, the terms included in the section above, **Liability for Unauthorized Use (Regulation E)** may apply.

Right to Receive Documentation: You may not get a receipt every time you use your ATM or Debit Mastercard® at other ATMs or POS terminals for transactions of \$15 or less. You can get a receipt at the time you make a transfer to or from your account using one of our ATMs. If you have arranged to have direct deposits made to your accounts, you can contact us at (800) 462-8328 to find out whether or not the deposit has been made. You will receive a monthly account statement unless there are no transfers in a particular month. In any case, you will receive an account statement at least quarterly.

Preauthorized Payments — Right to stop payment and procedure for doing so: If you have told us in advance to make regular payments (preauthorized payments) out of your account, you can stop any of

these payments. Here's how:

Contact us at (800) 462-8328, or write us at P.O. Box 11547, Santa Ana, CA, 92711-1547, in time for us to receive your request three business days or more before the payment is scheduled to be made. If you call, we have the right to require you to put your request in writing and send it to us within 14 calendar days after you call. If a request for written confirmation is made and it is not received within 14 calendar days of the request, we have the right to cancel the original request. Please see our current Statement of Fees for stop payment fee. You may not stop payment on a Debit Mastercard® card transaction which has already been debited from your account.

Notice of Varying Amounts: If these regular payments may vary in amount, the person you are going to pay will tell you, 10 days before each payment, when it will be and how much it will be.

Liability for Failure to Stop Payment of Preauthorized Transfer: If you order us to stop one of these payments three business days or more before the transfer is scheduled, and we do not do so, we will be liable for your reasonable losses or damages.

For one-time payments, you must provide enough notification to allow reasonable opportunity for the Credit Union to properly process the stop payment.

Liability for Failure to Make Transfers If we do not complete a transfer to or from your account on time or in the correct amount according to our agreement with you, we will be liable for your losses or damages. However, there are some exceptions. We will NOT be liable if:

- Through no fault of ours, you do not have enough money in your account to make the transfer.
- The transfer would cause the balance to exceed the credit limit on your Overdraft Protection Loan.
- The automated teller machine where you are making the transfer does not have enough cash.
- The terminal was not working properly and you knew about the breakdown when you started the transfer.
- Circumstances beyond our control (such as fire or flood) prevent the transfer, despite reasonable precautions that we have taken.
- There may be other exceptions stated in our agreement with you.

ATM Fees: When you use a non-SchoolsFirst FCU or non-CO-OP Network ATM, balance inquiries are defined as transactions, so the ATM operator or network may also charge you a fee for such a transaction, even if you do not withdraw cash.

ATMs not owned by SchoolsFirst FCU or on a non-CO-OP network charge their own fees and any dispute involving those fees should be directed to the ATM operator or network.

In Case of Errors or Questions About Electronic Funds Transfers:

Contact us at (800) 462-8328, or write to us at the address shown in the section titled **How to Reach Us**, as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong, or if you need more information about a transaction listed on your statement or transaction receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent the FIRST

statement on which the problem or error appeared.

In order to help you with your questions, we will need the following information:

- Your name, account number, and transaction date in question.
- The error or the transfer you are unsure about, and why you believe there is an error or why you need more information.
- The dollar amount of the suspect transaction.

If you tell us orally, we may require that you send us your complaint or question in writing within 10 business days. We will determine whether an error occurred within 10 business days (20 business days if the transfer involved a new account) after we hear from you, and will correct any error promptly. If we need more time, however, we may take up to 45 calendar days (90 calendar days if the transfer involved a new account, a POS transaction, or a foreign initiated transfer) to investigate your complaint or question. If we decide to do this, we will credit your account within 10 business days (20 business days if the transfer involved a new account) for the amount you think is in error, so that you will have use of the money during the time it takes us to complete our investigation. If we ask you to put your complaint or question in writing and we do not receive it within 10 business days, we may not credit your account. An account is considered a new account for 30 days after the first deposit is made.

We will tell you the results within three business days after completing our investigation. If we decide that there was no error, we may reverse the credit, if applicable, and we will send you a written explanation. You may ask for copies of the documents that we used in our investigation.

Transaction Limits for Summer Saver and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts

With all Share Savings and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share (Money Market Share) accounts, you may make an unlimited number of withdrawals or transfers each month at one of our branches, at ATMs, or by mail. However, there are limits on the number of certain transactions you make from your Summer Saver or Money Market Share accounts. You are allowed a combined maximum of six transactions each month from among the following:

- Preauthorized transfers (not available for Summer Saver Accounts) are transfers made according to a specific agreement between you and us or another party. (Examples: transfers for overdraft protection, regular share-to-share transfers, regular electronic payments to a third party, such as health clubs, insurance companies, etc.).
- Telephone transfers include transfers initiated by a personal telephone call, using TellerPhone (our automated telephone system), or facsimile.
- Online Banking transfers.
- Mobile Banking transfers.
- Check, draft, debit card, or similar order and payable to a third party.

Funds Transfer Agreement and Disclosure

This Funds Transfer Agreement (Agreement) contains several notices which we are required to provide to you. It also establishes other terms of agreement which will apply to all funds transfers which involve you and the Credit Union. Using the Credit Union to send or receive funds transfers shall constitute your acceptance of all of the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement. To the extent that the terms contained in this Agreement are different than those in any other

Agreement or Terms of Account, this Agreement shall control and be deemed to modify such other Agreements or Terms of Account.

- This Agreement applies to Funds Transfers as defined in Article 4A of the Uniform Commercial Code (Division 11 of California Uniform Commercial Code) and Subpart B of Regulation J of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve.
- 2. The Credit Union may establish or change cut-off times for the receipt and processing of funds transfer requests, amendments, or cancellations. Unless other times are posted for the various types of funds transfers, the cut-off time for wire transfers will be at 12:30 p.m. PST on each business day. Payment orders, cancellations, or amendments received after the applicable cutoff time may be treated as having been received on the next business day and processed accordingly. Your account, however, may be charged on the day a request is received.
- 3. The Credit Union may charge your account for the amount of any funds transfer initiated by you, or by any person authorized by you as a joint owner, or other authorized party with the right of access to the account from which the funds transfer is to be made on either the business day the Credit Union transmits the wire transfer request, or the date you submit the wire transfer instructions to us, or on such other date as is agreed to by us in writing.
- 4. To verify the authenticity of a payment order, the Credit Union will use commercially reasonable identification procedures as required by state and federal law. For example, we may ask to review your driver's license, confirm your mother's maiden name, verify a code word established on your account or ask out of wallet questions. You agree that the authenticity of payment orders may be verified using these requirements. If you notify the Credit Union that you do not agree, the Credit Union shall have no obligation to accept any payment order from you or other authorized parties on the account.
- 5. If you send or receive a wire transfer, Fedwire may be used. Regulation J is the law covering all Fedwire transactions. This means that your rights and liabilities in a wire transfer involving Fedwire will be governed by Regulation J.
- 6. If you give the Credit Union a payment order which identifies the beneficiary (recipient of the funds) by both name and identifying account number, payment may be made by the beneficiary's bank on the basis of the identifying account number, even if the number identifies a person different than the named beneficiary. This means that you will be responsible to the Credit Union if the funds transfer is completed on the basis of the identifying account number you provided the Credit Union.
- 7. If you give the Credit Union a payment order that identifies an intermediary or beneficiary's bank by both name and an identifying number, a receiving bank may rely on the number as the proper identification even if it identifies a different person or institution than the named bank. This means that you will be responsible for any loss or expense incurred by a receiving bank that executes or attempts to execute the payment order in reliance on the identifying number you provided.
- 8. The Credit Union may give you credit for ACH payments before it receives final settlement of the funds transfer. Any such credit is provisional until the Credit Union receives final settlement of the payment. You are hereby notified and agree if the Credit Union does not receive such final settlement that it is entitled to a refund from

you of the amount credited to you in connection with that ACH entry. This means that the Credit Union may provide you with access to ACH funds before the Credit Union actually receives the money. However, if the Credit Union does not receive the money, then the Credit Union may reverse the entry on your account. In this instance, the funds sent to you by the ACH originator will be considered unpaid and you will be liable to repay the Credit Union.

- 9. Corporate entries may be received via ACH by the Credit Union on your behalf, based on an authorization you made with a third party. Corporate entries may be applied to your personal share or share draft account for the third party's purpose of collecting or paying for business related matters. Any dispute or claim of unauthorized transactions regarding such corporate entries must be made in writing to the Credit Union within 24 hours of our receipt of the entry.
- 10. ACH transactions are governed by operating rules of the National Automated Clearing House Association. In accordance with these rules, the Credit Union will not provide you with next-day notice of receipt of ACH credit transfers to your account. You will continue to receive notices of receipt of ACH items in the periodic account statements which we provide.
- 11. If the Credit Union receives a funds transfer for you or for other persons authorized to have access to your account, you agree that the Credit Union is not obligated to provide you with next-day notice of the receipt of the funds transfer. The Credit Union will provide you with notification of the receipt of all funds transfers by including such items in the periodic account statements that the Credit Union provides. You may, of course, inquire between receipt of periodic statements whether a specific funds transfer has been received.
- 12. If the Credit Union becomes obligated under Article 4A (Division 11 of California Uniform Commercial Code) to pay interest to you, you agree that the rate of interest to be paid shall be equal to the dividend rate, on a daily basis, applicable to the account at the Credit Union to which the funds transfer should have been made or from which the funds transfer was made.
- 13. The Credit Union may, in its sole discretion, reject any funds transfer request that exceeds the available funds on deposit in your designated account(s); that the Credit Union reasonably believes may not be authorized by you; that contains incorrect, incomplete, or ambiguous information or involves a transfer that is prohibited under applicable law, rule, or regulation. You understand and agree that the Credit Union shall incur no liability for any loss caused by the Credit Union's refusal to accept any funds transfer request.
- 14. The Credit Union will comply with regulations issued by the U.S. Treasury's Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC). For any transfer request, including International ACH Transactions (IATs) that is to an entity listed on OFAC's list of specially designated nationals and blocked persons by law, the Credit Union shall not complete the transfer and shall "block" the funds until such time OFAC issues a written release to the Credit Union. The Credit Union's rejection of the transfer request or internal transfer if it complies with the terms of this Agreement. In the event the transfer request is delayed or rejected, the Credit Union will provide the account holder such notice as required by NACHA Rules, OFAC Rules, and/or other applicable laws and regulations.

- 15. The Credit Union shall have the right to charge the amount of any funds transfer request to any of your accounts at the Credit Union in the event that no account is designated or in the event that a designated account has insufficient funds to cover the amount of a funds transfer request. The Credit Union may charge a service charge for services relating to the sending or receiving of the funds transfer request. Please see our current Statement of Fees.
- 16. Except as expressly prohibited by applicable state and federal laws and regulations, you understand and agree that the Credit Union will not be liable for any loss or liability arising from: 1) any unauthorized or incorrect transfer or interest thereon which you fail to report to the Credit Union within 30 days after your receipt of notification of the transfer; 2) any negligent or intentional action or inaction on the part of any person not within the Credit Union's reasonable control, including, but not limited to, the failure of other financial institutions to provide accurate or timely information; 3) the failure of other financial institutions to accept a funds transfer order; 4) your negligent or intentional action or inaction and/or breach of this Agreement; 5) any ambiguity or inaccuracy in any instruction given to the Credit Union by you; or 6) any error, failure or delay in execution of any funds transfer instruction, or cancellation or amendment caused by circumstances beyond the Credit Union's reasonable control, including, but not limited to, any computer or communication failure. Except as otherwise provided by applicable state or federal laws or regulations, the Credit Union's liability for any negligent or intentional action or inaction in connection with any funds transfer request shall be limited to your direct loss and payment of interest. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL THE CREDIT UNION BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOST PROFITS. CONSEQUENTIAL. INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES THAT YOU MAY SUFFER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT AND/OR ANY FUNDS TRANSFER REQUEST.

THE PROVISIONS FOUND IN THIS AGREEMENT SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS WAIVING ANY RIGHT OR CAUSE OF ACTION YOU MAY HAVE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS, INCLUDING THOSE UNDER THE ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFER ACT AS STATED IN 15 U.S.C. § 1693I.

17. Except as otherwise expressly provided by applicable state and federal laws and regulations, this Agreement and all transactions initiated hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of California, notwithstanding any conflict of laws or doctrines of such state to the contrary.

Additional Disclosures About Specific Accounts

For information regarding dividends pertaining to any account described below, see section titled **Dividends**.

Share Savings Accounts

As previously stated, to establish Membership an initial deposit of \$5 must be placed and maintained in a Share Savings account, your Primary Regular Share ID 01. Additional Share Savings accounts may be established with a minimum balance of \$5. Unlimited deposits and withdrawals are allowed on your Share Savings. This is a variable rate account. Rates are subject to change daily, at our discretion.

For federal reporting purposes, Share Savings accounts are reported

as transaction accounts and consist of a transaction sub-account and a savings sub-account. Funds not routinely needed to pay debits may be transferred to a savings sub-account. We may periodically transfer funds between these two sub-accounts. Your dividend calculation will remain the same. The transaction sub-account will be governed by the rules governing our Share Draft Checking accounts outlined in this Account Agreement. This process will not affect your available balance, the dividends you may earn, NCUA share insurance coverage, your periodic statement, or any other features of this account.

Share Draft Checking Accounts

To establish a Share Draft Checking account, you must be a Member in good standing (maintain your Primary Regular Share ID 01 account with a balance at least equal to the par value of one share, have no currently delinquent loans, and have no outstanding SchoolsFirst FCU losses). All Share Draft Checking accounts are verified through ChexSystems. We may refuse to open an account based on information provided by them. Share Draft Checking accounts may not be restricted with two signatures required for withdrawal.

Share Draft Checking accounts consist of a transaction sub-account and a savings sub-account. Funds not routinely needed to pay debits may be transferred to a savings sub-account. We may periodically transfer funds between these two sub-accounts. If your account is a dividend-bearing account, your dividend calculation will remain the same. Otherwise, the sub-accounts will be non-dividend bearing. The saving sub-account will be governed by the rules governing our Share Savings accounts outlined in this Account Agreement. This process will not affect your available balance, the dividends you may earn, NCUA share insurance coverage, your periodic statement, or any other features of this account.

We offer two different Share Draft Checking Accounts. Special terms and conditions applicable to each account type are shown below. All other disclosures contained herein apply to all checking accounts, regardless of type.

Free Checking: A minimum opening deposit of \$25 is required; waived for School Employees. There is no minimum balance requirement and no monthly service charge for this account. Free Checking provides unlimited use of SchoolsFirst FCU and CO-OP Network ATMs; a fee of \$2 will be assessed for each transaction at any other ATM.* There are no per-check charges associated with this account. This account does not earn dividends.

The Free Checking account includes electronic SchoolsFirst FCU periodic account statements and account notices through our eStatements and eNotices services. For more information on eStatements and eNotices, visit our Online Banking system.

* Fee waived for school employees.

Investment Checking: A minimum opening deposit of \$25 is required; waived for school employees or when automatic payroll deposit is set up. This account requires direct deposit of at least \$1 monthly and a daily minimum combined share balance of \$1,000; or, if you do not have a direct deposit, this account requires a daily minimum combined share balance of \$2,500. For any month in which one of these requirements is not met, a service charge of \$3 will be assessed. The monthly service charge is waived for Members age 62 or over. This account provides unlimited use of SchoolsFirst FCU and CO-OP Network ATMs. In addition, this account gives you six transactions per month at other ATMs with no SchoolsFirst FCU charge; a fee of \$2 will be assessed for each transaction in excess of six.* There are no per-check charges associated with this account. This is a variable rate

account. Rates are subject to change daily, at our discretion. * Fee waived for school employees.

The Investment Checking account includes electronic SchoolsFirst FCU periodic account statements and account notices through our eStatements and eNotices services. For more information on eStatements and eNotices, visit our Online Banking system.

The SchoolsFirst FCU Member Rewards Program is automatically included with Investment Checking accounts that are accessed by SchoolsFirst FCU Debit Mastercards. Member Rewards points are earned on eligible PIN- and signature-based transactions made with eligible SchoolsFirst FCU Debit Mastercards. For more information and specific details, please refer to the SchoolsFirst FCU Member Rewards Program Terms and Conditions brochure.

Check Printing: We offer checks in a number of styles and at various prices. The cost of checks purchased through us will be automatically charged to your Share Draft Checking account. If you purchase checks elsewhere, the form, encoding and format of the checks must follow our check specification requirements and be approved by us in advance. This section does not apply to Youth Debit Share accounts. Paper checks may not be used to access Youth Debit Share accounts.

Withdrawal Methods: If you voluntarily give information about your account (such as your routing number and your account number) to a party who is seeking to sell you goods or services, and you don't physically deliver a check to the party, any debit to your account initiated by the party to whom you give the information is deemed authorized.

Restrictive Legends or Endorsements: We are not required to honor any restrictive legend or endorsement on items you write unless we have agreed to the restriction in a writing signed by an officer of the Credit Union.

Insufficient Funds: If a check or other payment instrument or payment method is presented against your Share Draft account and the balance is not sufficient to cover the check and overdraft protection is not available, we may pay the item or refuse payment at our discretion. (Please see our current Statement of Fees.) If there are sufficient and available funds to cover some but not all of the items, we may pay those items for which there are sufficient available funds in any order at our discretion. Transactions may not be received and processed in the order they occurred, which can affect the total amount of NSF or overdraft fees. Except for negligence, you agree not to hold us liable for any action regarding the payment or nonpayment of any item.

Joint Accounts: Any joint owner who signs on a Share Draft Checking account will be fully liable for any overdraft balance regardless of whether they signed, negotiated or received benefit from the item(s) that caused the overdraft

Stale-Dated Checks: We may return a check presented more than six months after the date written.

Closure of Accounts: We may close your Share Draft Checking account if you are not in good standing with us or if you have had excessive incidents of returned items, returned deposits or other similar abuses.

Stop Payment Request: You may ask us to stop payment on any check drawn upon your Share Draft Checking, Liquid Advantage Money Market Share or Home Equity Line of Credit accounts. You may request a stop payment in person, by telephone, mail or through

our Online Banking system. The stop payment will be effective if we receive it in time for us to act upon it and you provide the account number, check number, date written and the exact amount. If you give us incorrect or incomplete information, we will not be responsible for failing to stop payment on the item. If the stop payment order is not received in time for us to act upon it, we will not be liable to you or to any other party for payment of the item. If you request a stop payment by telephone we have the right to require you to put your request in writing and send it to us within 14 calendar days after you call. If a request for written confirmation is made and it is not received within 14 calendar days of the request, we have the right to cancel the original request. A stop payment order is effective for 12 months. You agree to indemnify us against any and all liability, loss, cost, damages, attorneys' fees and other expenses, including but not limited to any amount you are obligated to pay on the item, which you may sustain or incur as a result of us honoring your stop payment request. (See our current Statement of Fees for stop payment fee.)

Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts

To establish a Liquid Advantage Money Market Share account, you must make an initial deposit of \$2,000. This account offers check access. (For Stop Payment information, see section titled **Share Draft Checking Accounts, Stop Payment Request.**) However, we place limits on the number of certain transactions, including money market checks and transfers for overdraft protection, you make from your Liquid Advantage Money Market Share account. (See section titled, Transaction Limits for Summer Saver and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts.) You agree that only checks approved by us may be used for this service. Accounts restricted with two signatures required for withdrawal cannot have check access.

The Liquid Advantage Money Market Share account is a variable rate account. Rates are subject to change daily, at our discretion. You must maintain a minimum daily balance of \$2,000 to earn the dividend rate/APY stated on our current dividend rate sheet. When the balance in your Liquid Advantage Money Market Share account falls below \$2,000, you will earn the applicable Investment Checking Account rate. A minimum balance of \$0.01 is required to keep the Liquid Advantage Money Market Share account open. If the balance goes below \$0.01, the account will be closed and the initial \$2,000 deposit will be required to open a new share.

My Club Share Accounts

The My Club Share account allows you to save for those special events in your life and choose a maturity month to suit your needs. Deposits to the My Club Share account can be made at any time, in any amount. There is no minimum monthly deposit requirement. A maximum of three My Club Share accounts are allowed per Membership. You can establish a My Club Share account at any time. The My Club Share account is a variable rate account. Rates are subject to change daily, at our discretion.

Maturity Month: You may select any maturity month between six and 18 months from the initial share opening date. Thereafter, your My Club Share account will mature on the same date each year. Deposits to, or early withdrawals from, your My Club Share account will not affect the maturity date. Your My Club Share account balance will transfer to your designated SchoolsFirst FCU share account on the maturity date. If the designated share account is closed, transfer will automatically be made to the primary share Regular Share ID 01. You may request your funds be transferred to your Share Savings account or Share Draft account. The My Club Share account will automatically renew each year, unless you instruct us to cancel the account.

My Home Savings Share

My Home Savings shares are fixed rate share certificates. Limited to existing Members who are buying a home and participating in the SchoolsFirst FCU Home360® program; limit one per Membership. Opening deposit of \$250 required. Additional deposits allowed to the maximum balance of \$150,000. My Home Savings Share can be renewed up to five times.

Penalties: Partial withdrawals are not permitted and will result in closure of the share certificate. Any withdrawals that are not used for a home purchase with SchoolsFirst FCU will be subject to a penalty equal to 90 days loss of dividends. There will be no early withdrawal penalty if the full balance is used for a home purchase with SchoolsFirst FCU.

If you withdraw funds within the first six days from opening, you will be charged an early withdrawal penalty of no less than seven days dividends on the amount withdrawn and the share will be closed. Penalties may reduce your principal balance.

Please see Share Certificates/Penalties for exceptions to the early withdrawal penalty.

Summer Saver Accounts

Enrollment in the Summer Saver account is limited to current school employees. The Summer Saver account is a high-dividend savings account that is intended to assist with summer expenses. One Summer Saver is allowed per Membership. You can establish a Summer Saver at any time. Summer Saver accounts established after May 1 will have a transfer date you select, between June 1 and Aug. 31 of the next calendar year. The account automatically renews for one year on the maturity date, with the same transfer date. Eligibility is determined upon account opening.

The Summer Saver is a variable rate account. Rates are subject to change daily, at our discretion.

Deposits: Deposits to a Summer Saver must be funded by NetPay, payroll deduction, payroll direct deposit or a monthly recurring share to share transfer. The minimum deposit is \$1; the maximum deposit is \$2,000 monthly. Any deposit amounts that exceed the maximum contribution limits will automatically transfer to your Share Savings ID 01 account.

Withdrawals: Unlimited withdrawals are allowed from your Summer Saver. Withdrawals may be made by Online Banking, Mobile Banking, TellerPhone, ATM or in person. However, we place limits on the number of certain transactions you make from your Summer Saver. (See section titled, Transaction Limits for Summer Saver and Liquid Advantage Money Market Share Accounts in this brochure.)

Transfer Date: Your Summer Saver account balance will automatically transfer to your designated Share Savings or Share Draft Checking account on the transfer date selected, between June 1 and Aug. 31. The Summer Saver will continue each year unless you instruct us to cancel the account.

Deferred Compensation Plans

Deferred Compensation Plans (DCP) are retirement programs defined by Section 457(b) of the IRS Code. These plans are legally available only to current employees of eligible public units. Your school district must elect to participate in this plan before we can offer it to you. Among the investment vehicles available for eligible

DCP programs, you may choose a 12-, 36-, or 60-Month Share Certificate. (See **Share Certificates** for disclosures applicable to Share Certificates.)

Contributions: There is no minimum opening balance requirement. Payroll contributions of \$50 or more can be made to DCP Share Certificates through your payroll department. Maximum annual contributions are determined by IRS regulations.

Distributions: We will waive early withdrawal dividend penalties for 1) normal distributions from a DCP 12-Month Share Certificate, and 2) all automatic, normal distributions from a DCP 36- or 60-Month Share Certificate. Normal distributions are defined in your DCP Plan Agreement. Automatic, normal distributions are defined as withdrawals made from a DCP that consist of substantially equal periodic payments, made by SchoolsFirst FCU on your behalf that are not reinvested in another SchoolsFirst FCU DCP account. All automatic, normal distributions are processed on the first day of each month.

Junior Varsity and Varsity Club Accounts

We offer a special account for children to encourage them to develop good financial habits at an early age. To establish Membership in the Junior Varsity or Varsity Club account, the child must be under 18 years of age (0-12: Junior Varsity Club; 13-17: Varsity Club) and deposit \$5 in the Primary Regular Share ID 01. This is a variable rate account. Rates are subject to change daily, at our discretion. (See **Share Savings Accounts**.)

The child must be the named Member on the account; Junior Varsity Members must have a parent/legal guardian joint owner on all shares. Junior Varsity Club accounts may only be closed by a parent/legal guardian who is a joint owner on the Membership. Varsity Club accounts may be closed by either the Member or a parent/legal guardian joint owner. Uniform Transfer to Minors Act (UTMA) accounts or other custodial type vestings are not permitted under the Junior Varsity and Varsity Club accounts.

Once a Junior Varsity or Varsity Club account is established, other products and services offered through the program can be established.

- College Saver Share Certificates: Offered to both Junior Varsity and Varsity Club Members. One College Saver Share Certificate allowed per minor. College Saver Share Certificates have the following ownership and signature requirements: Must have a parent/legal guardian joint owner; the parent/legal guardian signature is required for withdrawals; if there is more than one adult joint owner, the signatures of two adult joint owners are required for withdrawals; after the minor reaches age 18, any two signatures are required for withdrawals. Share Certificates opened under an UTMA require the signature of the UTMA Custodian only; and withdrawals are prohibited on accounts opened under California's Coogan Trust Account law, except as specifically permitted by applicable law. For additional disclosures and information about College Saver Share Certificates, see Share Certificates and Dividends.
- Youth Debit Share: There is no minimum balance requirement and no monthly service charge for this account. Youth Debit Share provides unlimited use of SchoolsFirst FCU and CO-OP Network ATMs; a fee of \$2 will be assessed for each transaction at any other ATM. No per-transaction charges are associated with this account. Checks may not be written against this account. This account does not earn dividends.
- The Youth Debit Share account includes electronic SchoolsFirst FCU
 periodic account statements and account notices through our
 eStatements and eNotices services. For more information on
 eStatements and eNotices, visit our Online Banking system.

- ATM/POS Card: Offered to both Junior Varsity and Varsity Club Members with parent or guardian authorization.
 - Junior Varsity Club Members may use ATM cards to make deposits only.
 - Varsity Club Members ages 13-15 may make deposits and have a \$40 daily withdrawal limit at ATMs.
 - Varsity Club Members ages 16-17 may make deposits, have a \$100 daily withdrawal limit at ATMs and may make POS purchases up to \$100 per day (with established Free Checking account only).

(For additional disclosures and information about ATM/POS cards, see **Electronic Funds Transfers**.)

- Youth Debit Mastercard®: Offered to Varsity Members with a Youth Debit Share. Parent or legal guardian authorization and joint ownership are required. The same parent(s)/legal guardian(s) must be joint owner(s) on all shares on the account.
 - Varsity Club Members may make deposits and have a \$100 daily withdrawal limit at ATMs.
 - Varsity Club Members may make POS and debit Mastercard® purchases up to \$300 combined (with established Youth Debit Share account only).

(For additional disclosures and information about ATM/POS/Debit Mastercard® cards, see **Electronic Funds Transfers**.)

 Free Checking Account: Offered to Varsity Club Members, ages 16-17, with a parent or guardian joint owner, and a \$25 opening deposit. (For additional disclosures and information, see Share Draft Checking Accounts in this brochure.)

Share Certificates

Share Certificate accounts are available with terms from 30 days to 60 months.

In addition, we offer a 12-Month College Saver Share Certificate account that is available as part of the Junior Varsity and Varsity Clubs for Members under 18 years of age and for accounts established under the Uniform Transfers to Minors Act (UTMA) or under California's Coogan Trust Account law (Family Code, Sections 6750-6753). One College Saver Share Certificate allowed per minor. (See Junior Varsity and Varsity Club Accounts in this brochure.)

We also offer a Share Certificate account called the Paycheck Planner, which has separate terms regarding minimum balance requirements, renewals, and deposits, which are set forth in the **Paycheck Planner Accounts** section.

Minimum Opening Balances: The following minimum deposits are required to open our Share Certificates. Please refer to our separate rate sheet for current dividend rate and annual percentage yield (APY) information. There may be other minimum balance requirements to earn the stated APY. See Penalties below if minimum balance is not maintained.

Regular/IRA — \$500 Jumbo/IRA — \$100,000 12-Month College Saver — \$200* Paycheck Planner — \$0

*Junior Varsity, Varsity, Coogan Trust Account and UTMA accounts only.

Renewals: Upon expiration of the term, we will automatically renew all Share Certificates for the same term unless:

- You give us advance written notice to do otherwise.
- You withdraw or transfer your account within the 10-day grace period beginning on your maturity date.
- The Share Certificate is a 12-Month College Saver Share Certificate and you have reached 18 years of age.

Dividends continue to accrue during the 10-day grace period at the new rate.

When your 12-Month College Saver Share Certificate matures after your 18th birthday, the certificate will convert to a regular 12-Month Share Certificate, or if the balance is less than \$500, the certificate will convert to a Share Savings account. The dividend rate will be based on the rate offered on applicable Share Savings accounts or regular 12-Month Share Certificates and the Share Certificate balance on the date it is converted. The new share will be subject to all terms and conditions of the applicable Share Savings or Regular Share Certificate accounts. The share ownership (Member and parent/legal guardian joint owner, UTMA Custodian, or Coogan Trust Account Trustee(s)) and the signature restrictions continue on the new share.

Additional Deposits: Deposits to the Regular and Jumbo Share Certificates can be made only during the 10-day grace period. See Individual Retirement Accounts (IRAs) — Traditional and Roth for additional deposits to IRAs. See Coverdell Education Savings Accounts (ESA) for additional deposits to ESAs. Deposits to the 12-Month College Saver Share Certificate can be made at any time in the amount of \$25 or more. The maturity date and dividend rate stated will not be affected by deposits. Promotional certificates offered from time to time may allow additional deposits; in that case, you will be informed of any additional deposit limitations.

Penalties: Early withdrawal of any principal amount during a certificate term will result in a loss of earned or projected dividends as follows:

- If your Share Certificate has a term of 30 days or less, you will be charged an amount equal to 30 days of dividends on the principal amount withdrawn.
- If your Share Certificate has a term that is greater than 30 days but less than 18 months, you will be charged an amount equal to 90 days of dividends on the principal amount withdrawn.
- If your Share Certificate has a term of 18 months or more, you will be charged an amount equal to 180 days of dividends on the principal amount withdrawn.

If you withdraw funds within the first six days from opening, you will be charged no less than seven days of dividends on amounts withdrawn.

Early withdrawal penalties are based on the dividend rate in effect at the time of withdrawal.

Penalties may reduce the principal balance for early withdrawals made.

We will waive early withdrawal penalties for any of the following:

- A one-time withdrawal made as a result of your death or permanent disability that occurs after the certificate is opened.
- You are declared legally incompetent by a court or other administrative body of competent jurisdiction.
- Withdrawals made as a result of the voluntary or involuntary liquidation of this Credit Union.

 Normal distributions from IRA Share Certificate accounts. (See Individual Retirement Accounts.)

The College Saver Share Certificate can be withdrawn without penalty at age 18 or during the 10-day grace period upon maturity every 12 months. Withdrawals at age 18 or older will result in the College Saver Share Certificate being closed.

Grace Period: Renewed Share Certificates have a 10-day grace period beginning on the date of renewal during which a withdrawal may be made without an early withdrawal penalty.

Variable Rate Share Certificates: Variable rate Share Certificates may be offered from time to time. The frequency and limitations on rate changes will be disclosed when the Share Certificate is opened. (For fixed rate information, see **Dividends** in this brochure.)

Promotional Share Certificates: Promotional Share Certificates that offer promotional rates and features may be offered from time to time. Features will be disclosed at account opening. Promotional Share Certificates, especially those with special features (e.g., promotional rates, variable rate features, additional deposits), are not eligible as security for Share Certificate loans. (See **Collateralization**.)

Paycheck Planner Accounts

We offer a Share Certificate account called the Paycheck Planner which is available to all school employees. This account is designed to assist these employees in distributing their payroll over 12 months. Paycheck Planner participants have a percentage of their monthly earnings automatically deposited in their Paycheck Planner account each pay period. The participating Member must have payroll direct deposit to SchoolsFirst FCU. Paycheck Planner accounts are variable rate accounts. Rates are subject to change daily, at our discretion.

Minimum Opening Balances: Paycheck Planner accounts do not have a minimum opening balance requirement. However, when the account is opened, deposits must be set-up to be funded through payroll direct deposit and will be the set percentage of your monthly earnings as calculated to annualize your payroll. You can establish a Paycheck Planner account at any time, but deposits made after May 1 of each year are credited toward the following school year.

Renewals: Upon expiration of the term, we will automatically renew all Share Certificates for the same term unless you reduce the balance in your Payroll Planner account to \$0.

Transfer Dates: Funds in your Paycheck Planner account will transfer to your specified SchoolsFirst FCU share account(s) on your designated transfer date(s). School employees paid on a 10-month schedule will have transfer dates on the 10th, 20th, or 30th in June and July, July and August, or August and September. Transfer amounts will be 50% of the Paycheck Planner account balance on the first transfer date, and the remaining balance on the second transfer date, less the \$0.01 minimum balance requirement. School employees paid on an 11-month schedule will have a single maturity/transfer date on the 10th, 20th, or 30th in June, July, August or September.

Minimum Continuing Balance: A minimum balance of \$0.01 is required to keep Paycheck Planner account open for the following school year.

Additional Deposits: Paycheck Planner accounts permit a one-time deposit outside of direct deposit to be made per school year, up to a maximum of \$3,000.

Penalties: Partial withdrawals are not permitted and will result in closure of the share certificate. All withdrawals will be subject to a penalty equal to 90 days loss of dividends. When a Paycheck Planner is closed due to an early withdrawal, a new share may not be opened until the following school year.

If you withdraw funds within the first six days of the initial deposit, you will be charged no less than seven days of dividends on amounts withdrawn and the share will be closed.

Penalties may reduce the principal balance for early withdrawals made.

We will waive early withdrawal penalties for any of the following:

- A one-time withdrawal made as a result of your death or permanent disability that occurs after the certificate is opened.
- You are declared legally incompetent by a court or other administrative body of competent jurisdiction.
- Withdrawals made as a result of the voluntary or involuntary liquidation of this Credit Union.

Individual Retirement Accounts (IRAs) — Traditional and Roth

To establish a Traditional or Roth IRA, you must make an initial deposit of \$10 to an Accumulation IRA account, or \$500 to a Share Certificate IRA. The Accumulation IRA account is a variable rate account, and rates are subject to change daily, at our discretion. Share Certificate IRAs are available in 30-day to 60-month terms. See Share Certificates for disclosures applicable to certificate-type IRAs.

Additional Deposits: Additional deposits for current and prior year contributions are allowed on Accumulation IRAs and all IRA Share Certificates at any time with no required minimum deposit amount. The 30-day to 23-month IRA Share Certificates can receive rollover or transfer deposits at any time during the term. Rollover and transfer deposits to other Share Certificates can occur only during the 10-day grace period.

Contributions: Maximum annual contributions are determined by IRS regulations. We will credit any contributions made through the mail, by automatic transfer or Online Banking for the year in which the transaction takes place. If you want contributions credited for a prior year (before the tax filing deadline of the current year, generally April 15), please send written instructions with your deposit.

Distributions: Certain federal and state penalties may apply if IRA funds (including dividends earned on IRA funds) are withdrawn early. We will waive certificate penalties for early withdrawals for 1) normal distributions from an IRA Share Certificate Account with a term of 23 months or less, 2) all automatic, normal distributions from an IRA Share Certificate account with a term of 24 months or longer and 3) Required Minimum Distributions based on the balance of the SchoolsFirst IRA Share Certificate Account. Normal distributions are defined as withdrawals, made by you from an IRA, after age 59¹/₂, that are not reinvested in another retirement account; automatic, normal distributions are defined as withdrawals made from an IRA by SchoolsFirst FCU on your behalf, after age 591/2, that are not reinvested in another retirement account; Required Minimum Distributions are defined as the amount you are required to withdraw from your IRA each year beginning the year you turn age 73. 42

42

All automatic, normal distributions, and Required Minimum Distributions from IRAs are processed on the first business day of each month

Rate Upgrades: Members over 59½ years of age who have IRA Certificates with terms of 23 months or less are permitted to upgrade their rate, if a higher rate is available for the same term, once every 12 months without incurring penalties or changing the current maturity date.

Coverdell Education Savings Accounts (ESA)

To establish an ESA, you must make a minimum initial deposit of \$100 to a 12-Month ESA Share Certificate.

Additional Deposits: Additions are allowed at any time. See **Share Certificates** for disclosures applicable to all our Share Certificate accounts.

Contributions: We will credit any contributions made through the mail, or automatic transfer, for the year in which the transaction takes place. The maximum annual contribution is determined by IRS regulations.

Distributions: Qualified distributions are tax-free. Non-qualified distributions are subject to certain state and federal penalties. SchoolsFirst FCU will waive certificate penalties for qualified distributions.

Organization Accounts

Authorized school organizations, subject to certain eligibility requirements, may establish an account in the name of the organization at the Credit Union. Such an account will be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the signature card for that account and all the terms and conditions described in this Disclosure & Agreement.

Trust Accounts

All trust accounts will be governed by the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Regarding any transaction on this account, the Credit Union may ask the trustee to provide a Certification of Trust and the Credit Union will not read, interpret or retain copies of the Trust Agreement. The trustee agrees to notify the Credit Union of any changes in the terms of the trust that would affect the trustee's authority to transact business on the trust account or status of the Membership of the parties to the trust.

Memorial Accounts

Memorial accounts may be opened in memory of decedents who were Members or eligible for Membership at the time they died. All account signers must be Members in their own right. Memorial accounts may be long-term or short-term. The dividend rate on the Primary Regular Share ID 01 on long-term Memorial accounts is tied to the rate on the highest Liquid Advantage Money Market Share account tier. All other long-term Memorial account shares, and all short-term Memorial account shares, earn the dividend rate quoted on the rate sheet for that applicable share type.

Accounts for Minors

For any account established by or for a minor, the Credit Union reserves the right to require the minor account owner to have a parent/legal guardian joint account owner who is at least 18 years of age who shall be jointly and severally liable to the Credit Union for any returned item, overdraft, or unpaid charges or amounts on such account. For a joint account, all funds in the account shall be owned as a joint account with rights of survivorship unless otherwise indicated on the Account

signature card. The Credit Union may make payments of funds directly to the minor without regard to his or her minority. The Credit Union has no duty to inquire of the use or purpose of any transaction by the minor or joint account owner. The minor account owner's tax identification number must be shown on the account signature card. The Credit Union shall not change the account status when the minor reaches age 18, unless authorized in writing.

Uniform Transfers to Minors Act (UTMA)

Accounts opened under the Uniform Transfers to Minors Act are governed by the laws of the State of California (California Probate Code) and are subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the signature card for that account and all the terms and conditions described in this Disclosure & Agreement. College Saver Share Certificates may be established for UTMA accounts.

Website

schoolsfirstfcu.org

Member Contact Center

(800) 462-8328 Monday – Friday, 7 a.m. – 7 p.m. Saturday, 9 a.m. – 3 p.m.

TellerPhone

(800) 540-4546

Emergency Card Support

Available 365 days a year 5 a.m. – 10 p.m. PST

Mailing Address

P.O. Box 11547 Santa Ana, CA 92711-1547

Branch Locations and Hours

Visit schoolsfirstfcu.org for a complete listing

ATM Locations

Visit schoolsfirstfcu.org for a complete listing of SchoolsFirst FCU and CO-OP Network ATMs





